Bt 3. 00.47 - —
el o HE “re w

{
N A pta
Clork of fhe: Senate

1977

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

ONE HUNDRED AND
SIXTY-FIFTH REPORT

THE REPORT OF THE
AUDITOR-GENERAL~—
FINANCIAL YEAR 1974-75

Printed by Authorlty by the Acting Commonwsaith Goversmont Privter



JHE _PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

JDINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

0 D_SIXTY-! H_RER!

THE REPORT OF THE AUDIVOR-GENERAL -
FINANCIAL YEAR 1974-7S

Australian Government Publishing Service
CANBERRA 1977



J0INT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

ELEVENTH COMMITTE!

D.M, COILIOLLY, Esquire, M.P. (Chairman)
The Han. F. CREAN, M.P. (Vica-Chairman)(?

Senator p.£. BRUNE(S) 3.L. ARMITAGE, Esquire, M.p.¢3)
" Senator M.A, COLSTON The Hon. 3.D.M. DOBIE, M.P.

Senator M.E. LAdovIct®) Tha Hon. R.V. GARLAND, M.p. (¥

Senator A.J. MESSNER . U.E. INNES, Esquire, M.P.(1)

S.A, LUSHER, Esquire, M.P.
V.J. MARTIN, Esquire, M.P.
J.R. SHORT, Esquirs, M.P.

The Houss of Representatives appointed its membsrs om 3 March
1976 and the Senate appointed its members on 4 March 1976.

(1) Discharged 8.4.76
(2) Appointed 8.4.76 elected Vice-Chairman 29.4.76

{3) Elected Vice~Chairman 16,3.76 resigned as
Vice-Chairman 29.4.76

{4) Appointed (Ex-officio) 9.6.76
(5) Discharged 31.3.77
(6) Appointed 31.3.77

(11)



DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE

—le e e e

Section B of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951 reads
as follous: :

B. The duties of the Committee are -

(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts
and expentiture of the Commonwaalth and
each statement and report transmitted
to the Houses of the Parliament by the
Auditor-General in pursuvance of sub-
section (1) of section fifty-three of
the Audit Act 190118503

(b) to report.to both Houses of the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
items or matters in those accounts,
statements and reports, or any circumstances
connected with them, to which the Committes
is of the opinion that the attention of
the parliament should be directed;

(c) to report to both Houses of ths Parliament
any alteration which the Committees thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, or in the
mode of receipt, control, issus or payment
of public moneys; and

(d) to inquire into any question in connexion
with the public accounts which is referred
to it by either House of the Parliament, and
to report to that House upon that question,

and include such other duties as are agsignsd to the,Cgmmittee
by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of thg
Parliament.

(ii1)



CHAPTER

1.

3.

4.

APPENDIX A

ONE_HUNORED AND SIXTY-FIFTH REPCRT

Introduction

Departmant of Construction

(a) Extensions to City South Telsphene
Exchange Sydney

(b) Wellington Telephone Exchange

Department of Environment, Housing and
Community Development

Department of Industry and Commerce

Audit Act 1901 - Section 32

—=00o-=

(iv}

PAGE

19

33

45

60



-1

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION
The first duty of the Committee as set down in section 8
of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951 is:

"(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts and
expenditure of the Commonwsalth and each
statement and report transmitted to the
Houses of the Parliament in pursuasnce of sub-
soction (1.) of section fifty-three of the
Audit Act 1901-1950."

The second duty of the Committee is:

i}

I(b) to report to both Houses of the Perlisment,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any items
or matters in those accounts, statements and
reports, or any circumstances connected with
them, to which the Committee is of the opinion
that the attention of the Parliament. should
be dirscted."

2. Each year since 1959 the Committee has conducted a separate
series of anquiriss related specifically to matters raised by the
Auditor-General in his Reports transmitted to the Parliament.

3. The Auditor-General's report for 1974-75 was tabled in the
Parliament on 11 September 1975. The Report followed the new

format begun in 1973-74 with one ssction (Section 3 - Summaries of
Audit Observations and Results of Audit Representations) containing
reports of any unsatisfactory features as a result of Audit
investigations. This revised method of presentation greatly assisted
the Committes in its selection of items for examination.

4, On 30 September 1975, the Tenth Committee sought written
submigsions firom nine departments in explanation of a number of
items on which the Auditor-General had commented in his Report.



Dus to the Double Dissolution of the Pariiament on 11 November 1975
the submissions were not considered by the Committes until 18 March
1976 when the neuly eppointed Eleventh Cammittee decided to examine
three departments (in respect of the four items referred to in
Chapters 2 to 4 of this report) at public inquiry.

8. The public inquiry was held at Parliament Houss, Canbarra
on:

Tuesday, 27 April 1976
Tuasday, 4 May 1976
Tuesday, 18 May 1976
Tuesday 25 May 1976

On Friday, 14 May 1976 the Committee inspscted the Australian Government
Clothing Factory, Coburg Victoria end also the Ospartment of Industry and
Commerce's Regional Office at 393 Swanston Street, Melbourne.

6. The following witnesses were sworn and exemined by the
Committse during the public inquirys

Australian Telscommunications Commission

Mr W.F. Brigden - flanager, Buildings Branch

Mr G.P. Hudson - Manager, Financial Planning,
Headquarters

Mr A.N. Lows - Superintending Engineer,
Planning and Programming

Mr 3.C. McCarthy - Manager, Buildings Branch,

New South Walss



Department of Construction

Mr L. Fenton - Pro ject Manager, Western
Australian Region
Mr W.D. Hemilton - Acting Aseistant Secretary
(Financa), Central Office
Mr MuN. Lewicki - Projoct Manager,
New South Wales Region
Me K.J. Rodda - Deputy Sscretary
Mr N. Sneath - Chief Structural Enginesr

Dspartment of Defance

Mr D.S.Clues - Assistant Secratary
Standardisation and.
Cataloguing Branch

Air Commodore D,H. Soline Director-Genaral, Supply
(Air Force)

Department of Environment, Housing and Community Development

Mr N.F. Neild - Assistant Secretary,
Program Implemsntation
Branch No. 1

Mr A.J. Selleck - First Assistant Secratary,
Housing Division

Department of Industry and Commerce

Mr J.H. Dolphin - Regional Dirsctor,
Victoria
Mr M.C. Morriaon - Acting Menagsr, Australian
Government Clothing Factory
Mr 0.3. 0'Connor - Controller-General (Managsment)
Mr R.J. Thompson - Controller, Munitions

Supply Division



?. During the inquiry, the Committes wes essisted by the
following Observerss:

fr R.G. Parker - Auditor-Generalts Office
Mr T.R. Reps - Auditor-Gensral's Office
fir A.M. Finch - Department of the Treasury
Me A.D. Sinclair - Department of the Treasury

Mr G.A. Mawer - Public Service Board



CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF CONSTRUCTION

(a) Extensions to City South Telephone Exchange, Sydney

8. In paragraph 3.9.6 of his Report for 1974=75 the Auditor— P.P. 186
General referred to a number of approved payments to contractors of 1975
resulting fram delays in construction caused by departmental action,

errors or omiasions in original contract specifications and decumenta~-

tion, changes in originel specifications arising from client requests,

and factors not apperant during design. In particular, the Auditor-

General made the fellowing comments in relation to expenditure on the

extensiona to the City South Telephone Exchange in Sydneys

"4 contract was let on 3 August 1971 for the srection of
a salf-contained building adjoining the sxisting City
South telsphons exchange building in Sydney for $1,966,184.

Prior to completion of documentation the Postmaster-
Ganeral's Depertment advissd the Department of Houseing

and Construction of a decisian to instell elsctronic
switching squipment instead of crossbar exchangs
equipment. As a result, the documentation required
extensive altoration. The cost of ebortive documantation
work was agrosd with the consultant concerned at $34,759.

Because of the lack of progress on the project since
October 1973 and sarlier serious delsys, the contract

was terminatad by agreement under Deed of Release executed
on 23 October 1974. At that date, payments made under the
contract emounted to $589,649 ageinst an authorisetion of
$2,115,146.

In July 1974 the Postmaster~Genaral's Dapartment informed
the Dirsctor of Works, New South Wales that it was estimated
the apnual financial and losses ted to

$2.26 million and 32 staff reepesctively, in addition to the
costs of contingency works necessary becauss of tha delaya.
The estimate included allowances for ths revenue loas dus to
the lack of 5TD facilities, tho additional salary reguired
for manual trunk subscriber operators and 23 edditicnal
staff requirad to maintain the obsolescent oquipment, less

a deduction of $500,000 repressnting intersst on ths cost of
equipment requirad for the new building.




A further contract for $3,515,519 was entered into an
10 June 1975 for the completion of the project.

At 30 June 1975 expenditure on the project amounted to
$724,019 representing aepproximately 26 per cent completion
of the work. The authorisation at that date was $4,903,613.%

9. By way of background informetion, the departmental witness Q. 3 and
brisfly outlined the system for programming capital works iteme and EZT:i:;$Z/3
the relationship betusen the Department of Construction end client

departments. The Committee was provided with a copy of the

"Commonwaalth Civil Works Budgeting Administrative Proceduras" which

summarises the responsibilities of departments in the following terms:

"The approved works proceduras impose clgar responsibilities
on sponsoxing departmsnts, the Departments of Works and the
Treasury. The nature and extent of theee will appear
clearly anough from this Circular. Broadly, however, the
sponsorts. duty is to begin its thinking about a project at
the sarliest possible time (i.e. as soon as the need for
the project is recognised), to bring the Department of
Works into consultation as early as possible, to produce
to the Department of Works a satiafactory functional brief,
and thereafter to comply with the directions given in this
Circular. It is the responsibility of the Department of
Works to design and construct sach project, and to control
the cash sppropriated each year for Part I of the civil
works programme as part of the annual Budgst.

Each year's current works programms must be approved by
Cabinet. Treasury is required to service Cabinet in
this area, and is thus primarily responsibla, at ths
departmental lsvel, for controlling the programme and the
design lists."

. The briaf for the extensions

10. The brief for the extensions to the City South Telephona Exhibit
Exchange, Sydnsy wes prepared by the Postmaster-General's Department ;5§/H7:nd

{now Australian Telecommunications Commission) and the proposel was of 1969
referred, by resolution of the House of Representatives on 15 May 1969,

to the Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works. The Public

WUorks Committee subsequently recommended that the extensions, which

would permit access to the automatic trunk switching network by up

to 21,000 subscribers and would cater for growth in the area up to

the ysar 2000, should procewd at an estimated cost of $1,850,000.



The building was to accommodate crossbar subscribers exchengs
equipment which would raplace obsolescent local subscribers
suitching epparatus in the existing exchange.

1. The Committes was informed that consultant erchitects wera
engaged on 10 July 1969 to prep contract d ts at a total
asstimated fee of $87,400. The departmentel submission stated

that the final fae was to bs d on the ded tender

price in accordance with the Royal Australian Institute of
Architects scale of charges. Witnosses for ths Department
explained that the arrangement for payment of the consultant
architect's fees was a standard arrangement usad throughout the
profession, Payment was currently assessed oh & thres-phass
arrangement comprising a design commiseion, a documentation
commission and a contract administration commission with the latter
determined at the completion of the contract on the basis of hours
worked with respect to client and latent variations, extra curricular
activities plus a basic percentage (normally about 2%) of the overall
contract price.

+ Alteration of the 8rief

12, The Department of Construction stated in its submission that
on 4 March 1970, the Postmaster-Gensral's Dapartment advised the

Department (then the Department of Works) of a decision to revise its
originel proposals in relation to the switehing squipment and that it

was proposed to install slectronic switching squipment in the exchange

in lieu of cross-bar type equipmsnt1.

1. The Committee was infarmed that cross-bar equipmant was
an slectro-mechanicel type of switching equipment uhich
had been in use in Australia since 1960. Ths electronic
oquipment, which the Telscommunications Commission
preferred to describs as Stored Program Control (SPC)
equipment, contained switching instructions stored in a
computer program. Although the two types of equipment
provided essentially the same facilities, the SPC
squipment required less space and was more flexible
because ite suitching configuration could be altersd by
running a new program into the computer whils the cross-bar
squipment required physical alteration of the wiring to
achisve the sams result.

Exhibit
165/1 and
9s. 11 and
30

Exhibit
165/1

Q8. 6 and
77 and
Committes
File 1975/3



13. At the inquiry, and in a supplementary submission to the Qs. 73 to
Committee the Telecommunications Commisaion (Telecom) explained erldend 81
that the revision of the originel proposal had besn made "to provide Committes
the building with the capability of mccommodating electronic File 1975/ 3
axchange equipment" when it beceme available. Initially cross-bar

type equipment, which wes currently availabls, would ba installed

in the building but the Commission had, in this and othar buildings

constructed since 1970, sought to provide meximum flexibility in

buildings to enable them to cope with fuburs advances in technology.

14, The departmental submission stated that at the time the Exhibit
alteration was made, documsntation of the work was wsll advanced and 16#1

progress was as follows:

« Architectural 90%
. Structural 75%.
+ Mechanical (air~-caonditioning

and specified

work) 95%

. Sprinklers 90%

. Diaesel Alternators 25% !

. Electrical 8%

« Hydraulies 60%

. Excavations 400%
15. The Committes was told that as & result of ths decision to Exhibit
change the type of switching equipment, major alterations were ;:?q;::d
necesgary and the air-conditioning and electrical componsnta had to 15

be aslmost completely redesignad, A lump sum fee of $34,759 was
negotiated with the consultants to amend the documents to. incorporate
the changed requirements. The increased fes covered the extra
design work, the cost of delays to the Consultant's work program
and abortive work. The amount directly attributable to abortive
work was assessed at $16,145 and was based on the percentage
completion of doc ts of the p 1ts of works directly

affected by the alterations. The balance of the lump sum fee

was for 8 new desion to cope with the additional requirsments




for the stored program control (SPC) equipment. The total cost
of preparation of the documents was $146,152.

16, In relation to the revision of the building design to Gs. 17, 19,
accommodate ths SPC equipment, ths Committee was informad that 21 and B0
altarations were necessary in the sarvices provided to the
building, particularly in the eir-conditioning system. 1% was
explained that the SPC equipmant purchased for the Pitt Street
exchange, which was 10-C type SPC equipment and which led tha
world in that particular technology, required very strict
environmental controls such as triplicated air-conditioning of
plant, Same of the equipment necessary for this triplication
was removed from the City South building but the capability to
instell the 10-C type of eguipment remained. The witness
represanting Telecom stated that the Commission was hopeful that
the new generation of SPC equipment would not require such a
rigidly controlled snvironment and that it could be installed in

the same type of accc jation as thae bar aquipment.
17, The Committes was advised that planning work om City South 4s. 7, B
Exchange began in the mid-1960's, before any decision had been made gg:mlztggd

on the utilisation of SPC eguipment - either trunk or local. Although File 1975/3
evaluation of such equipment was taking place in this period no firm
decision had been taken in respect of SPL equipment before the design
af the building had commenced. As a result the then Postmaster—
General's Dapartment had proceeded on the assumption that the building
would accommodate the then current type of equipment which was cross-
ber equipment. The witness representing Telecom explained that the
technology was advancing soc rapidly that he did not consider it

unusual that the requirements for the building had been altered only
eight months after the design stages had commenced. He pointed out
that although cross-bar equipment would have met the exchange's
raquirement. for STD facilitiss, the incresssd rangs of subscribsr

and network flexibility and reduced space requiremants of SPC equipment
were important considerations.



-10 -

18. As background to the decision, the Telecommunications Committee
Commission explained that in September 1969, a decision was mede File 1975/3
to accept a quotation for 10-C type trunk SPC eguipment for the

Pitt Street Exchange (Sydney) and it was considered that the

inherent advantages of SPC equipment made it desirable to prepare

all new major city exchangs buildings for this equipmsnt. The

principal advantages were seen to bs dus to thres Pactors:

() The cost of SPC squipment would be less than
that of cross-bar.

(b) As the size of the installation incressss tha
SPC equipment would have greater efficisncy
than the cross-bar squipment, and this would
reflect in cost saving throughout the network,
in terms of both extsrnal circuits and switching
equipment in other exchanges.

{c) SPC squipment would require less space than
cross-bar.

19. The Committee was informed that in accepting the gquotation  Committee
for 10-C trunk squipment for the Pitt Strest Exchange tha Postmaster File 1975/3
General's Department judged that the local switching version for 10-C

local squipment produced by the same company would also be acceptable

and it was on this basis that the decision was taken in March 1970 to

revige the City South building design for accommodation of SPC local

equipment. A firm quotation for a 10-C local installation at Pitt

Strest Exchange was sought and received from the Company (Standard

Telephones and Cables Pty. Ltd.) in May 1971. Housver, detailed

evaluation of the offer indicated that the quotation was not

satisfactory with regard to cost and in particular, that the

exchange configuration smployed to cater for the high ceiling rates

experienced at Pitt Street, was not suitabls for general network

application. Since the decision not to proceed with a 10-C locel

installation at Pitt Street was made, all new major city exchenga

buildings hava been designed for 10-C trunk where applicable, and cross—

bar local. Houwsver, flexibility has been provided where possible



- 11 -

in local switching accommodation to cater for possible use of
SPC in the future.

20, The Committes was informed that the additionel costs 0s. 9, 20
arising out of ths decision of 4 March 1970 comprised the $34,759 g;dagg to
for revision of the building design plus a further $200,000 for Committee

additional building featuras rasulbing. Prom the revision. The File 1575/3

Commisgion belioved at. that time that potential savings of $3.25m.
with SPC both from the initial installation end subssquent extension
as well as the reducad cperating costs outweighed the costs of
revising the specificaticns. It was also pointed out that on
present day costs the installation of 14,000 lines of cross~bar
equipment would cost $7.5m. while a similar SPC installation would
cost about $5m.

21, The Telecom witness stated that ultimate installation of Exhibit
SPC equipment in the exchange wes insvitable and the Ospartment of ;fS{g and
Congtruction supported the Commiseion's belief thet the decision

to revise the contract documents in March 1970 was, in the

circumstances "the reasonable and economical course of action

available". The dspertmentel submission summaerised the alterna-

tives in the following terms:

"Ta have p dad with the d te in accordance
with the oripinsl requiremsnts would have resulted
in subsequent major changes by way of -

« a major varistion to the building contract
to include slectronic equipment, or

. a major restructuring of services after
the building had been constructed."

and

"Both coursss of action would have involved additional
cangultant expenditure in documenting the slternations,
the extra cost of introducing additionsl work during
the of the const ion of the building, deleys
to the builder, with the possibility of substantial
delay claimg."




- 12 -

22, In response to questions regerding ths current position Qs. 90 and
relating to the equipment to be installed in tha building the e es
Committes was informed that evaluation of SPC local exchange File 1975/3

systems continued after the rejection of the 10-C type system

in 1971 and by 1974 the situation on the world market was such
that Telecom considersd it appropriate to sesk world-wide tenders
for an SPC local. systam for use throughout Australia. Tenders
wsre called in July 1375 and were, at the time of the inquiry,
being evaluated by Telscom. It was stated that provided ons

of tha current tenders was accepted, this type of equipment could
be placed in ssrvice by 1980. In the interim the initial
installation of 14,000 lines of cross-bar equipment would be made
when the building wes completed.

+ Construction Problems

23. The Public Works Committee report atated that the prepar- P.Pe 7 of
1969 and
Exhibit
ten months after approval to proceed was given. As e conssquence 165/5

ation of final drawings and tender documents would tske epproximately

of the need to revise the documents public tenders were advertised
on 6 February 1971, nineteen months after the consultant architects
had been engaged. The departmental submission stated that ths
contract for the. erection of the building was swarded to Allan
Commercial Constructions Pty Ltd of North Sydney an 11 June 1971 for
$1,966,164 and the formal documents were executed on 3 August 1971.
1t stated that the original completion date was sat at 22 December
1972, with a construction period of 80 weeks.

24, The Committes was advised that the completion date was Exhibit
extended to 8 November 1973 dus to ths following delays: a:s/;zangz
. t]
62 days = industry wide stoppages and 35
52 days - industrial stoppages restricted
to tha site
56 days - wst uweathsr
44 days variations to contract
15 days - negotiations and discussions relating
to contractors bill of rates



- 13 -

25, The departmental submission pointed out that at the time Exhibit
the contract was auarded there was considerable industrial unrest a:s/;ﬁange
. 1)

in the building industry in Sydney. The unrest manifested itself and 44
in “green bans" imposed by the New South Wales Buildsrs Labourers
Federation on some sites prepared for redavelopment by private
companies and statutory suthorities, and demands for conditions in
excess of the then existing Builders Laboursrs awards. It elso
stated that the City South project was ons of several projects which
sttracted a greater degree of disputes, strikes and delays than othars.
The departmental witnesses were of the opinion that the City South
project was selected, as a major government project, under a policy

to isolate stoppeges to specific projects insteed of having an
industry-wide strike.

26, It was stated that the position was aggravated by deficiencies Exhibit
in the contractor's managerisl and industrial relations expertise. 1;i/§7a::d
The departmentel witness explained that in the early stages of 72
construction the managers on the site had besen deficient in their

technical management of the planning of the job and later on they

had been unable to come to terms with the unions. Although the

Department had teken action which resulted in the introduction of

successive managers in an endeavour to overcome the problems,

improvements were only of short duration with sach changs. The

Department was requested by the contractor to intervens in the

industrial relations problems but the contract specifically excluded

the Department from becoming involved.

27. The departmental witnesses defended the salsction of the QOs. 40 to
contractor stating that as far as the Department had bsen awere thers

had been nothing unusual about the. types of industrial problems

experienced by the contractor. They pointed out that before a major

contract was let, the Department checked the contractor's performance

on previous jobs and these checks would extend to industrial relstions

if the contractor's performance on previous jobs warranted it.



- 14 =

28, The Committee was told thet on 6 February 1974 the contractor Exhibit
was given a program of work, which would achieve completion by 13 165/1
November 1974 and was warnsd that failure to achisve ths program could

lead to action by tha Department, under the conditions of the contract,
lseding to termination of the contract. The initial revisw of achieve-
ment, under the program, was set for the end of Februery 1974, and, as

the requirsd progress had not been achieved, it was decided that the

contract should be taken out of the hands of the contractor. The

Deputy Crown Solicitor's edvics was sought, and hs advised on 2 May 1974

that termination of the contract could result in legal action against the
Commonwaalth, with poasible penalties and further delay in construction
activities. He recommendsd that, in the circumstances, ths Commonuwealth
should seek to negotiate termination of the contract on acceptable terms.
Accordingly, negotiations for termination wers commenced, and a Dassd of
Release was sxscuted resulting in termination of the contract on

23 Dotobar 1974,

29, The witnees for the Dspartment expressed the view that the fis. 53,
Department and Telecom had become aware of ths difficulties with the 55 end 56
construction at about the same time and that nons of the dslays could

be attributed to any lack of communication. The Telecom witness

pointed out that they had been in close consultation with the

Department because of the great concern they had about the construction

delays and had provided additional information to halp strengthan the

cage for terminating ths contract.

30. 1t was oxplained that in the period between the expiration Qs. 45,
of the contract on 8 Novembes 1973 and 6 February 1974 no significant lg: and

work had besn undertasken on the site and during that time ths Depart-
ment had been seeking legal opinion with respsct to termination af the
contract. The decision to provide a program of work in February 1974

had besen a final effort by the Department to establish a program against
which the contractor could demonstrate progress end to establish the
conditions under which the Departmant could proceed to termination action.
The witness pointed out that the delays which automatically resulted from
taking termination action made it difficult for the Departmant to decide
if and when it should set termination processes in trein.



- 15 =

3. The Department beliesved thet the Deputy Crown Solicitorts
advice to seek to negotiate termination of the contract did not
indicate any weekness in the contract conditione. Although the
Osputy Croun Solicitor belisved that the Department could cancel
the contract, he warned the Department that thers was a grave risk
of expensiva and unpredictable litigation.

32, The Committee was informed that negotiations for termination
of the contract involved further legel advice from the Daputy Crown
Solicitor. It had alac besn necaessary for the Department's Head
0ffice to ba fully involved and the Minister's consent to the deed

of mutual release also had to be obtained. To obtain the contrectorts
agreement to termination the Department had agreed -

(a) to extend the contract to the agresed
termination period

(b) not to collect liquidated damages

{c) to pay for all work that had bean done,
including rise and fall on that work

(d) to purchese cartain materisls required
for the building from the contractor end

(e) to refund the sscurity deposit

The total amount paid to tha contractor for physical work on the
building was $629,774, plus a further rise and fall paymsnt of $82,000,
for what amounted tc approximately 30 per cent of ths work necessary
to complete the building.

33. The departmental witness explained that the Department
normally went to public tender for contracts of this nature or
occasionally sought tenders from a group of contrectors.
Howsver, in this case the Department took the rare step of
negotiating with one tendsrer only because of ths importance

of the Job and because the site problems had made it
unattractive to contractors by the time the Deed of Release had

Q. 47

Qs. 52,
102, 105,
106 and
118

Exhibit
165/1 and
Qs. 49,
64 and 101



- 16 -

been executed in Qctober 1974. The Department entersd into
negotiations with Graham Evans Pty Ltd, a firm with a proven
record of performence with respect to time, standard of work-
manship and industrial ralations, on lsrge projects for the
Department. The negotiations were complex and protracted and
involved clear dsfinition of ths extent of work still to be
completed, negotiation with existing and new sub-contractors and
the negotiation of an agreement betwesn the Unions and ths
contractors concerning industrial issues perteining to the City
South site.

34. The Committee was informed that a contrect was auarded Exhibit
on 22 May 1975 for $3,515,520, with e construction period of ;65{:4&nd

72 weeks, to Henley Industries Pty Ltd (an associated firm in

the same group as Graham Evans Pty ttd). Included in the new
contract was a specific clause which required ths Department to
deduct fram the schedule rate of cost up to 40 per cent of the
contractorts overhsad in the svent of industrial stoppage

exceeding twenty days. Stoppages of less than twenty days would
attract proportionstely lowsr deductions.

35, At the tims of the inquiry the contract had been extended Q. 113
from the original completion date of 7 Dctober 1976 to 8 March 1977
(eighty-three working days) due to industrial ection on the site

(Porty-thrae days), weather (twenty-five days), space program and

cable laying activities by Telecom (eight days) and an off-site stoppags
{seven days). The Committes was told that the industrial activity
related to union requiremsnts to have three of Allen's formsr

labourers re-instated within the new contract. The Department

believes that the problem has now been corrected.

36. The Committee was informed that at the time of the inquiry the Qs. 50 and
contract wes about S0 psr cent completed and that the current estimated 51
final cost of construction, inmcluding costs of desigm of both contracts,

was $5.729m.



- 17 -

Conclusions

a7, From the evidence received by the Committes it would appear
that ths then Postmaster-Gensral's Dspartment made the decision to
altor its requirements for the City South Telephone Exchange building
on the assumption that 10~C local exchange equipment, produced by the
sams company which was to provide the 10-C trunk exchange equipment for
the Pitt Street Exchanga, would be acceptable and would be installed
in the City South Exchange.

38. The Committee, while acknowledging the Department's desire to
provide a degree of flexibility in its exchange to cater for possible
tochnological advances, is concarned that the alterations to the

design. of the City South building was made to accommodats equipment

which had not been fully evaluated and which, on evaluation, proved to be
unsuitable. It would appear that ths delay of epproximately ten months
accasioned by these alterations, resulted in the building being constructsd
in a period where the industrial and esconomic climate had altered
dramatically.

3s. On the other hand, as the decision to provide the building with
the capability to accommodate electronic switching equipmaent was based
to a large extent on the type of equipment being installed in the Pitt
Street Exchange, the Committee believes that the decision should have
been taken earlier than March 1970. The Committee bases this vieuw on
the fact that quotations for the installation of 10-C type SPC trunk
switching equipment in the Pitt Street Exchange were being considered

at about the time the consultant architects were engaged to prepare the
contract documents for the City South Telephone Exchange.

40. The Committes notes that at the time of ths inquiry, the
Telecommunications Commission was examining tenders for a SPC local



-18 -

sxchange system and expected that this type of equipment would be
in service by 1980. The Committees wishes to be sdvised of the
outcame of the Commission's examination of tenders and of the
compatibility or othsruwise, of the chosen squipment with the

design of the building as originally proposed and as tually
constructed.
41. In relation to the delay from 8 Novembar 1973 until

6 February 1974 before action to terminate the contract was sst

in motion, the Committee is not satisfied that thie delay uwas

necessary. The Committes belisves that the extent and nature of

the delays and problems experienced on the site during the “approved"
construction time should have prompted the Department of Censtruction
{or Housing and Construction as it ves then knoun) to act more quickliy
when the extended completion date was reached on 8 November 1973, with
only 30 por cent of the work on the contract completed. The Committes
is disturbed that the Department had not sought legel advice regarding
the possibility of termination before the contract was due to expire.



- 19 -

(b) Wellington Telsphona_ Exchange

42, In paragraph 3.9.6 of the Auditor-General's Report faor P.P. 186
1974-78, the following observations wesre made in relation to the of 1975

construction of the Wellington Telephone Exchange, Parth:

"A contract for $400,733 was let on 18 June 1973
for foundation piling in preparation for the con-
struction of the Wellington telephone exchange,
Perth. A certificate of practical completion
was issued, effective from 14 June 1974, for work
at a final project cost of $523,988 including
certain work outsids the contract.

The main contract for the construction on pre-
pared foundation piles of & 17 storey building
was 1lst on 19 March 1874 for $11,691,780 and
scheduled for completion in 130 weseks.

Significant faults were discoversd in ths piling
after the main contract was let, requiring
oxtensive remedial piling. A new contract was

let for this work on 27 June 1974 for $477,417.

The work was completed on 24 January 1975 at an
approximate cost of $667,3%0 which included casing
valued at $156,217 provided by the Department.
Certain work by the original contractor, considered
to be defective, was made good at the contractorxts
cost.

As a result of the sdditional foundation work
necessary, the contractor for the main structure
was denied possession of the site for some 43
weeks until the remedial piling was complsted.

The. site was handed over on 31 January 1975. A
payment of $146,367 was approved in settlement

of a claim by the contractor for losses arising
from the consequential deley. Such claim did not,
however, cover sgscalation costs which are subject
of current evaluation. Certain increases
totalling $1,262,957 in original tsnders submitted
for nominated sub-contractors wers also approved
becauss of the delay.

At 30 June 1975 the amount authorised for the
project was $13,324,334, exponditure being
$2,173,618 to that date."



- 20 -

43, The Department of Construction's submission expleined Exhibit
thet sarly in the design process of the sxchange, it was knoun LG:;/ aﬂa 118
that a difficult situation would be encountered in providing and 119,

adequate foundations as the site was located in an area which

was formerly a swamp, drained during the late 19th century. At the
inquiry, witnesses representing ths Telacommunications Commiseion
(Telecom) explained that the site hed been chosen becauss of its
Proximity to the existing exchange and to the existing netuork of
underground lines. They pointed out that Perth was built on land
of this nature and there was no reason to belisve that the site wes
worse than any other site in the centre of Perth.

44, The Commitise was advised that the Department of Con- Exhibit
struction bacame awars of possible problems with. the site during 15?13/2 120

the pilot site investigation stage immediately prior to the
commencement of the design and, becauss of the expected poor sub-
soil conditions, decidad to seek the advice of a foundation
engineering consultant.

45, The: Department's submission explained that the firm Exhibit
of Dames and Moore was sslected, becauss of ite international L:?i/:a. 122
reputation and its world wids establishment of 35 offices through to 127
which it had the benefit of experience in meny countries. It

stated that although the firm's Central Office was locatsd in

the U.S.A. the firm has an Australis-wids organisation, including

an office in Perth. In addition, the firm had besn consultants

on the City Square project in Perth which had "an almost

identical foundation prablem"., The depertmental witness pointed

out that the firm had been used an other occasions and the

Department. had been satlisfied with their performance on those

occasions.

46. The Committee was told that on 17 March 1972, Dames and Exhibit
Moore was commiseioned to investigate subsurface conditions, to 165/2
svaluate the strength, consolidation and other characteristics



-21 -

of the soils encounterad, and to recommend an appropriate Poundation
syatem for the praposed building. The conesultant wee alec required
to provide design parameters for the structurel design of the
racommended foundations. In its finel report, which ths Department
received on 22 August 1972, Dames and Moore recommended as follouss

"In our opinion the most suitable foundation. type
for the structure, excluding the podium, which
best fulfils the requirements of safety and
economy would be friction caissons socketsd in the
King's Park Shele. These caissons should be
installed using temporary cesing which would be
removed during the concretas pouring. There is a
local and overseas pracedent for this type of
foundation, including projects on which tha
uriter has besn involved in San Francisco.

We have made enquiries which indicate that at
least tuo contractors (Frankipile and Vibropils)
have experience and equipment to install these

foundationa."
47, The Committee was informed that the report recommendad Exhibit
againat the raft type of foundation previously adopted suceessfully 165/2
in most major buildings in Perth, including the two largest build-
ings built by the Department, namsly, the Australian Government
Offices and the Reserve Bank. Tha report predicted very large
settlements accompaniad by tilting if a raft were adopted,
48, The witness explained that the method recommended by the Qs. 128
consultants had besen fairly commonplace throughout the rest of the and 149
world since about 1964, The problems which ultimately occurred
on the Wellington Project were not knowun to the Oepartment at the
time the method was adopted elthough similar problems were now
being experienced and reported elseuhars.
49, The Department concedad that it had no experience. with. Qs. 129, 145,
the type of foundation propesed by the consultants. The pro- :gg’t;53é8153’
posals wers examined by the Department's Perth Dffice and and 170

reviewed by the Centrel 0PPice in Melbourns. In addition the.



- 22 -

Department requested that the consultant obtain approval of the
foundation system from its head office in California before
proceading, It was also pointed out that the Department had dis-
cussed the type of foundations with the four mejor contractors in
tha area and none of them commented adversely on the system that
was adopted and put out for tender.

50. By way of explanetion of the advantages of a system using
temporary cesings, the Committes was informed that recovery of the
casings resulted in significant savings. Thers would also have
been a long delay associated with obtaining supplies of stesl
casings., The Department had estimated that the cost of uncmsad
piles would have been sbout $500,000 and the additional cost of
the casings would have besn $211,000. Nevertheless, in inviting
tenders for the piling contract the Department sought tenders which
included both temporary and psrmanent casings so that the question
of retaining permanent casings would not be immediately excluded
from consideration.

51. The Committee was informed that; in order to meet the target
dates for completion of the building, tenders were invited' for the
construction of the piling ass a separate contract ahead of the
balance of the work, and whilst the contract documents for the
latter wers being completed. A contract for $400,733 was
awarded on 18 Juns 1973 to Frankipile (Australia), the louwsst of
four tendsrers. The contract was for the loading of a test pile,
followed by the construction of 132 working piles.

52. The Committee was advised that prior to the constructicn of
a test pile, two working piles had been constructed to astablish
the construction procedurs. It was explained that this had been
done to train the team of operators involved in constructing the
piles and also to ensure that there was a viable system of putting
down the piles befors the actual test pile was constructed. Thase
two piles were deliberately located in the outer wall to permit
esasier replacement in the event of difficulties smerging.

Exhibit
165/2 and
Qs. 130 to
134

Exhibit
165/2 and
Qs. 135 and
136

Exhibit
165/2 and
Q. 17



- 23 -

53. The departmental submission stated that the loading of
8 test pile wes necessery to test the strength of a pils gockst
into the strata1. As a result of the first load test the socket
length was increased, and a method was developed for grooving the
socket. A second load test was then dons and confirmed the
adsquacy of the socket. After load testing was completed, the
first test pile was also succeassfully cored, and the cors was seen
to be complstely sound, indicating that the method of concrete
placement was successful. The pile casing had been left in place
for the test pile in order to isolate ths socket. As a result

no expsrience was had at this stage in withdrawing the casing.

54, The Ogpartment of Construction witneases pointed out that
the casing had besn left in place for the load testing to eneble
adequate testing of the strength of the sockstz os this was the
primary purpose of the test pile. It was explained that although
the casings had besn removed from the two initial working piles

no tests were done as theae had bsen constructed to establish thes
detailed procedures and confirm the adequacy of the plant being
used, The witnesses believed that the method recommended by
Dames and Moore had besn adequatsly checked and that the testing
had been sufficient to verify the strength of the piles.

1. It was explained that the site strata was such
that thers was epproximately 30D metres of poor
ground before the King's Park Shale was reached.
To ensure adeguate. strength of the piles it was
necessary to "sockset" the piles by drilling into
the shale for about 15 metres and grooving the
sides of the socket to increase its weight~
carrying strength.

2, It wes explained that the casing was 1left in
place to snsure no load wae being transmitted
to the sides of the excavation. This was
important because although some load might be:
picked up by the sides of the excavation in the
short run, this load would diesipate down to
the socket in the long run.

Exhibit
165/2

Gs. 140,
144, 162
to 164 and
170.

Q. 144



- 24 -

55, The Committee waes told that with the successful com- Exhibit
pletion of the two working piles, followed by successful load 155/2
tests and coring of the test piles, no further difficulties were

anticipated and construction was allowed to proceed. During

the progress of the work the Department maintained a constant

chack on the Contracter's construction procedures to ensure that

these usre carried out within the parameters specified. Detailed

records were kept of each pile constructad.

56, The Dapartment's submission stated that during the Exhibit
concreting of Pile No. 44 on 16 February 1974 irregularities uere. 165/2 and

Qs. 172 to

noted during the pile casing uithdrawals. This gave riss to doubt 174
as to the soundness of the pile as constructed, and the strong
probability that it would contain a void or voidsd. The con-

tractor was therefore instructed on 19 February 1974 to test drill

this pile and obtain a cors for assaessment.

57. The Committee was told that, in departmental experience Qs 175 to

and in experience reported in tschnical literaturs, it was not 178
unusual for tue to four per cent of defective piles to raquire re-
placement. At that stage the department had no reason %o suspsct

that the defects were widespread and so allowed construction of the
remaining piles to procesd.

3. The Committes understands that the irregularity Q. 172

observed was that during the withdrawel of the

casing the flow of concrete and of bantonite

(drilling mud) aut of the hole stoppaed. Ths

evidence is not clear but it appears that the

normal occurzence is that concrete comss out of

the casing, filling the hole and recharaing the

top of the casing.

4. A void is a section of the pile where there is no Qs. 173, 174

conerete. The witnssses explained that it was and 177
believed that there had been a relationship betwsen

the voids in the pile and an sxcessive amount of

vibration which had been required to maintain a

continuous flow of concrete during pile construction.

The excessive vibration was not recognised as a

potential problem until the irregulerities were

noted during withdrawal of the casing.



- 25 -

s8. The Committes was advised that test drilling of Pile Exhibit
No. 44 commenced on 25 February 1974 and resultent core samples pro- 165/2
sented on 26 February confirmed the Department's suspicion that

the pile contalned a major void. The pile was certified defective

and the contractor was ordered to construct a replacement pile in

accordance with the contract.

59, The departmentel submission explained that the construct- Exhibit
ion records of all piles poured prior to Pile No. 44 were re- 165/2

examined to ascertaein whether there was any indication that other
pllea might also contain similar voids. Another pile was selectsd
on this basis (although the construction procedure irrsgularity was
much less apparent than wes the case in Pile 44) and the Contractor
wes instructed on 18 March to core drill it and provids test cores.
Howsver, due to difficulties in obteining e suitable rig, ths

drilling opsration was not commenced until 6 April 1974. The results
of tha test coring of this pile not anly confirmed the presence of
another major void, but revealed anothsr unsxpected problem - zones
of bentonite (drilling mud) contemination.

60. The submission wsnt on to say that the extent of ths probe~ Exhibit
lem became progrmssively apparent during subsequent coring investe 65/2
igations of a small group of piles, selected bscause grounds wers

found to suspect the presence of voids. By tha end of April ths
poseibility of the existence of the gensral probleme of zones of

weakened concrete through bentonite contamination was confirmed. An
oxtension of the core drilling program was then undertaken although

this procedurs was limited in extent bacause of the tima, cost {in

sach instance epproaching the originsl construction cost of a pile)

and difficulty of carrying it out successfully., Alternative

methods of taesting were investigated, including the use of radio

isotope probes, but without success. This program confirmed that

the bentonite contamination problem was widespread, and it was con-

cluded that the strength effectiveness of the piling system as

constructed was inadequate.



- 26 ~

61, The submission commented that bscause the process of
core drilling was necessarily slow, and a pariod of six wseks had
elapsed before the Department became aware that the problsm
oxtendsd to most of the piles in the foundation, the piling
contract had proceeded to completion.

62. The Committes was informed that an explanation for ths
oceurrence of bentonite contamination proved to be very complex.
Core testing and analysis of construction records indicated that
the defect was not due to normally recognised hazards in this
type of operation. The Department had in fact guarded against
the known poseibls hazards both in the specification end in the
dagree of supervision that was instituted. The particular type
of defect that developed howsver, was totally unsxpected by all
parties - the Department of Housing end Construction, the
contractor and the foundation consultant. In the light of the
best knowledge available at the time such defects had not pre-
viously been detected or recognised as a possible hazard slseuhere
in the world., Although possible causes of the defect can be
postulated, the actusl cause and the measures necessary to ensure
the defact would not occur in future piles are still uncertain.

63. At the inquiry, the dspartmental witnesses reaffirmed
that the department had not been awars of ths possible prablems
at the time the decision was made to procesd with the piling
although they drew the Committee's attention to an editorial

in the Engineering News Record in 1966 which referred to a
eimilar problem with the John Hancock Center in Chicaego and to a
seminar in England in September 1973 (3 months after the contract
was let) which mentioned problems similar to the void defacts
oxperienced with the Wellington Telsphone Exchange. The
witnesses streased that the Department had no knowledge of thess
grticles and did not know whether the foundaticn consultants

had been aware of them.

Exhibit
165/2 and
Q. 177

Exhibit
165/2

Gs. 180 to
189 and
Committes
File 1975/3



-27 -

64, The Committes was told that b of the 1 nat Exhibit
of the problem, the Department sought and obteined the services of ?]f:/ %sg?dm
Mr yilliam W, Moore, & principal partner of Oames and Moore from their and 190
Central Office in San Francisco and a recagnised world .authority

in foundation engineering to revieu the on-site problems and the

vamedial measures proposed. 1t was stated in evidence that

Dames and Moore usre chosen because the Department believed they

were the firm with most experience of the type of problem

encountersd on the Wellington site. The cest of this further

consultation was about $8,000 compared with the initial consultation

fee of $16,385.

65, The departmental submigsion stated that on 11 June 1974 Exhibit
Mr Moore reported: 755/2
"From currsntly available information we are
not able to delineate 2 spocific fault in
the Contractor's procedure which clearly

caused the defects to be created in the
concrete quelity."

and on receipt of this advice, the Deputy Crown Solicitor, Perth,
was consulted. His opinion wae that, wnder the circumstances, the
contractor could not be held liable, other than Por the replacement
of piles containing voids resulting from dspartures from approved
congtruction procedures.

66, The Report also endorsed the Department's remediel pro- Exhibit
posal to use permanent steel casings as being the most appropriate 165/2
in the circumstances. In his opinion tho remedial system pro~-

vided the needed assurance of satisfactory foundation support.

The report confirmed that repair measures were out of the question

on the counts of time and prohibitive cost, and commented most

f bly on the standard and deteil of the Department's supsr-

viaion.




<28 -

67. The Dopartment's submission pointed out that while it Exhibit
appeared possible that only relatively minor alterations in con- 3?54§2and
struction techniques and design details could produce completely
satisfactory piles to the original design, ssveral months of delay
to construct trial piles and test them would have been involved before
the installation of remedial piles could proceed. The Department
had thersfore decided to use permsnent stesl casing for ths
remaining piles as -

+ a further delay in construction of the nature
outlined was not acceptable

« the Department had been able to locate suff-
icient stocks of steel piping which could bs
adapted to permanent piling

. permanent casing would eliminate problems

associated with. the withdrawal of temporary

casing, ths further period required for

trial and testing of piles, and minimise the

risk of construction faults.
It vae decided to proceed, as quickly as possible, with construction
of the supplementary piling system, as a new and separate contract,
and in a manner that would allow the earliest passible start by the
main contractor for the building works and thus reduce the delay in
completion of the building to an absolute minimum.

68, The Committes was told that selected tenders were invited P.P, No. 186
from Frankipile and Vibropile. A contraect was let on 17 Juns 1974 g:hlgzz

to Doust - Vibropile Joint Venture the louer of the tuo tendersrs, 165/2 and
for $477,417, uhich excluded the cost of the stmsl casing valued ggé 201 and
at $156,217 provided by the Department. It was explained that

selected tenders were called because of the urgency of tha project.

The two firms wsre selected bscause they wers the anly tuo firms

which could have commenced immediately the contract wes last. The

Committee was informed that Doust, the main contractor for the

building, had joined with Vibropile to form a joint venture to

complete the piling contract. This contract successfully completed

64 supplementary piles and the site was made aveilable to the main

contractor for the building works on 24 January 1975 (a delay of

some 43 waeks from the date of acceptaence of the contract for the

building).



69,

- 29 -

The Department providsd the Committee with & datailed

breakdown of the costs of the two piling contracts and also of
costs arising out of the failure of the initial piling system:

(a)

Firat Piling Contract

Original Contract (for e pro=-
visional (i.o, astimated
length of piling

Contract emount as varied
Contract variations, includings:

Additionsl length of piling $22,000 approx.

Grooving Pile Sockets 4,400
Core Drilling 20,000
Amendment to Sheat Piling

Support System 4,500
Construction of Additional

Test Pile 31,000
Various minor Variations Balance

Work outside the Contract
including escelation
coste and testing

Total Cost of Initial Piling Contract

(b) Second Piling Contract

original Contract (for a pro-
visional (i.e. estimated
length of piling

Contract emount as varied

Plus Rise and Fall $27,211
Total Cost of Contract:
Plus Cost of Casing ) 156,217
Other Costs 8,166
Total

"

$400,733
492,849

31,139
$523,988

it

$477,417
475,798

27,211
$503,009

$164,383
$667,392

Exhibit
165/2



- 30 -

(c) Major Contract

(1) Lose of Profits dug to decressed turnover

The Contractor for the main building, H.A. Doust Pty Lid
made a claim for recovery of sstablishment and mobilisation costs
inclusive of loss of profite due to decreased turnover following the
delay in possession of the site. After detailed evaluation and
negotiations. this claim was settled for $146,367.

(ii) Rises_in building costs

During the psriod of unavaeilability of the site (March.
1974 to January 1975) unprecedented rises in building costs occurred
throughout Australia. The formula for the adjustment of the con-
tract price for reasons of change in the price of building materials
and labour which had bssn incorporated in the accepted contract with
H.A. Doust was agresd to be inadequate and after negotiation a settle-
ment was arrived at comprising:

. Payment for the established rises in costs of
the building work which occurrsd from the date
of closing tenders (24.1.74) to the date of
possession of éhe site (24,1.75). This uas
agresd at an additional cost rise of $696,217
which would be paid progressively as items in the
contract were physically completed. It would re-~
prasent a "Loading" on original Bill of Quantities
rates to be applied to sach progress payment
paid on these rates.

. Adjustment to the basis of calculation on the
rise and fall formula to operats from the date
of possession of the site (i.s. 24.1.75) to
completion of the building.



-3 -

(iii) Sub-contractors

« Included in the original tender of $11,691,780
were provisional sums totalling $5,560,000 for
seven nominated sub-contracts for spacialist
work., It was conceded that these aub-contracts
wera similarly affected by cost risss during the
delay period not fully compensated for in their
contract adjustment formula. Changes to the
formulae applicable to each sub-contract ware
separately negotiated, and the cost adjustment
would bs made as the work progressed.

« At the tims of examination of the project by the
Auditor-General the cost of thess increases was
estimated to be $1,262,957. Since then tenders
for the fire sprinkier system hed been received,
and the increassd cost was estimated at ’1,415,0005.

70. The Cumhittea was adviged that at the time of the public Qs. 193 to
inquiry (April 1976) the.cancrste structure of the building had 199

been completed to the third floor and pertially constructed to

the seventh floor. The extendsd completion date at that time

was October 1977 although the department believed that date

would not be uchieved and that Dctober 1978 was a more likely

completion date. The expected final cost was around $17m. but

taking future rise and fall provieions inta account, the depart—

mental witness expressed the opinion that the final cost could be

as high as $20m.

S. The submission pointed cut that an emount of Exhibit
approximately $800,000 would have been anebla 165/2
over the period Frdm January 1974 Yo Jahuary 1975

under the original rise and fall formula,



- 32 -

. Tovards the conclusion of the publiic hearing the departmental Qs. 206 to
witnesses reaffirmed their belief that the Department had acted 208
eppropriately in the circumstances and expressed the opinion that

another consultant would have probably given the same advics.

72. The Committes was told that as a result of the sffects of the Q. 218
rapid escalation of construction costs in recent years, the Depart-

ment wag introducing a procedure which was described as “fast tracking.

The vitness explained that this was to shorten the total design and
construction periods in an attempt to reduce the amount of escalation

of costs on individual construction projescts.

Conclusiong

3. The Committee is gensrally satisfied with the explanations.
given by the Ospartment in relation to the reasons for selecting the
foundation system adopted and with the remedial measures teken follow-
ing the discovery of the problems with the piling. However, the
Committee wishes to express ite concern at the Department's failure
to test piles subssquent to withdrewal of the cesings. foting that
part of the recommendations made by the foundation consultant related
to the use of "temporary casing which would be removed during the
concrete pouring", the Committee believes that the adaquacy of this
procedure should have been tested esrly in the pile construction
period sither by coring ons of the working piles or by constructing
an additional test pile.

74. The Committee belisves that the San Francisco-based foundation
engineering consultant should have besn aware of similar problams
experienced in the United States in relation to the John Hancock
Centsr in Chicago and which were recorded in engineering trads
publications in view of their pre-sminence in the profession.



- 33 =

CHAPTER 3

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

LU L ER SRS P VS LY

5. Paragreph 3.9.2 of the Auditor-General's Report for 1974-75 p,p, 186 of
contained the' following comments 1975

"Sections 31 and 32 of the Audit Act set out the
procsduras for drawing money from the Common-
wealth Public Account to make payments from an
appropriation of the Consolidated Revenus Fund
or the Loan Fund. Briefly, these procedurss
requirs the Treasurer to notify the Auditor-
General of the amounts to be withdrawn from ths
Commonueslth Public Account and the purposss for
which they are required, uhersupon the Auditor-
General is required to certify whether the amounts
to be draun are lawfully aveilable for the pur-
poses specifisd. On the basis of the foregoing,
the Governor-Gensral authorises the Treasurer to
draw the amounts from the Commonwealth Public
Account. As appropriats, the Governor-General's
Warrant is allocated to depsrtments by means of
warrant authority issued by the Treasury.
Oepartments may further allocate this suthority
by means of warrant advices.

In April, 1975 a varrant advice was issued which
purported to authorise payments to the extent
of $10,000,000 for purposes of the States Grants
(Duellings for Pensioners) Act 1974. To 30 June
1975 amounts totalling $6,048,024 ware paid
against this authority. Audit enquiries esteb-
lighed that no warrant of the Governor-General
had besn obtained for this expenditure.

It is a matter for concern that fundamsntal
cantrols ovar the expenditure of public moneys
were not observed in this instance and I have

" expressed my concern to the Treasurer in a report
under section 45(2) of the Audit Act.”

76. The Committes was informed that the States Grants Exhibit
165/4 and
Qa. 471, 477
which received assent on 17 December 1974, The Act appropriated and 526

(Owellings for Pensicners) Act 1974 is a "epecial appropriation®



- 34 -

an amount of $10,000,000 for peyments befors 1 July 1975. It wae
explained to the Committee that in accordance with the Act, the
Minister approved certain building schemes and authorised the payment
of grants for approved schemes to the States in quarterly instalments
according to progress made and up to the amount of the estimatsd cost
of the schemes. During the period concerned six payments totalling
$6,048,024 wors made befors 1 July 1975.

7. The Comnittee was informed that sach guarter the States @s. 516 to
list the building schemes still in progress shouwing expenditure g;g and

incurred to date, estimated expanditure for the following quarter
and then claim a grant up to the amount of their expenditurs teo
the end of the next quarter. The Department on receipt of the
quarterly reports from the States check them with the departmental
records of what was authorised by the Minister. The Department
stated that it endsavours to pay the amounts claimed by the States
as quickly as possible.

78. The procedure for drewing money from the Commonwealth Q. 463
Public Account to make payments from an appropriation of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund or ths Loen Fund is set out in section 32

of the Audit Act 1901 (Ses Appendix A). In brief, the procedure
provides for the Treasurer to notify the Auditor~-General of ths
amounts that are required to be withdrawn from tha Commonweslth

Public Account under the authority of the annusl Appropriation

Acts or by other legisiation. The form of this particular advice
is in accordance with the Schedule to section 32 of the Audit Act and
when all action has been completed the Schedule becomes the Governor-
General's warrant. When the Auditor~General is satisfied that the
monsys are lawfully svailable he signs ths certificate on the Schedule
to that effect and the Schedule is then signed by the Goveraor-General.

79. It was explained to the Committes that in respect of sach Qo. 463

Appropriation Act only ons Governor-Gensral's warrant is required to 466

and that the warrant authorities used to disburse tha amounts included



- 35 -

in an Appropriation Act are prepared by the Despartment of the Treaaury1

before the Governor-General's warrant is signed. So that when the
Governor~Genaral's warrant is received the warrant authorities are
signed and deapatched to departments. In the case of spscial
appropriations the warrant authorities are not prepared until the
Governor~General's warrant is received. The Department of the
Treasury maintains a warrant authority register which records evary
warrant authority that is issued, and a separate record is kept of all
the Governor-General's warrants that have been recesived and the number
of uwarrant authorities issued in raspect of each specific piecs of
1sgislation.

80. The Treasury Observer, Mr Finch, told the Committes that

as a rasult of what had transpired in this cess, the issue of warrant
authority ageinst special appropriations is now entered in a saction
of the centrel ledger print-out fram the Treasury computer and is
monitored by the Treasury saction which issuss the warrant authority.
Copies of the central ledger print-out are also distributed to the
various policy areas of the Trsasury responsible for the oversight of
expenditures of groups of departments.

81, The Department of the Treasury in a submission to the
Committee stated that the practice has bsen that, once the Budgst
is passed the Treasury obtains Governor-Genaral's warrant

and then issues warrant authority to departments in accordence
with the amounts set out in Table 7 of the document "Estimates

of Receipts and Summary of Estimated Expenditura', with the
exception of those amounts for which legislation is pending. As
Treasury Direction 16/?3 states that departments nsed not apply for
warrant authority for special eppropriations appearing in Table 7

1. At the time of the Commitiee's inquiry action relating
to warrant suthorities was the responsibility of the
Department of the Treasury. Subsequent to the
creation of the Department of Finance on 7 Decembar 1976
this responsibility was transferred to that Department.

Q. 546

Q. 470 and
Committes



- 36 -

of the Estimates of Receipts and the Summary of Estimated Expenditure,
it was the Treasury view that the Dspartment, in this instance, could
have been misled into thinking that the Treasury had obtained a
Governor-Gensral 's warrant and had issued warrant authority for the
amount estimated. This action was not taken becausa the making of
@ Determination by the Minister under the States Granta (Duellings for
Pensioners) Act hed not been notified to ths Treasury by the Department
of Housing and Construction and it was the Treasury practice not te
prepare a Governor-General's warrant until Determinations - whare

they are required by law - are obtained.

82, The Department believed that the Minister was required under
the Act to approve individual building schemes and to authorise
payments to the States in respsct of individual schemes of such amounts
as he dstermines. The witness for the Department stated that he uas
of the opinion that under the Act there was no requirement upon the
Minister to issue a Determination in regard to the total amount to be
sxpended during the year.

83. The Committee was subsegquently informed that the Department
had sought advice from the Attorney~Gensral's Department on 19 Dscember
1975 whether or not a Determination by the Minister of the estimated
amount to be payable in the financial year was a pre~requisits to the
Treasury obtaining Governor-Generalls warrant for expenditure under
the Statss Grants (Dwellings for Pensicners) Act 1974. The
Dapartment in its memorendum to the Attorney-General's Department
stated that a Ostermination of this kind was first sought from the
Department by tha Treasury in respsct of the 1975-76 yesr, apparently
after the failurs to obtain the Governor-Gensral's warrant for
expenditure in 1974-75 had come to notice. This reguest was made

orally and, although the Ospartment stated its view that s Determination

of this kind was not necessary, it arranged at Treasury!s insistence

Gs. 471 to
473 and
479 and
Committee
File
1875/3

Committee



- 37 -

for the Minister to signify his epproval on 20 August 1975. A
request for similer Ministerial approvel had not been made by

the Treasury in respect of 1974-75 or in any of the Pivs previous
years of the earlier Duwellinge for Aged Psnsioners Schemes which
operated under comparable legislation, namely, the States Grantas
(Duellings for Aged Pensioners) Act 1969 (No. 87 of 1969). The
Department informed the Committee on 13 October 1976 that it was
still awaiting a reply from the Attornsy~General's Department.

84. The Committee was informed that the Section in ths
Department of the Treasury concerned with the Governor-General's
warrants keesps a careful chack of tha legislation passed by the
Parliament and notes whether a piece of legislation has an
appropriation clause and if there are requirements for a
ministerial Determination or any other conditions that hava to
be met. The Treasury Observer (Mr Finch) informed the
Committee that providing there was no impadiment to the obtaining
of the Governor-General's warrant, it would be socught by the
Treasury immediately the legislation was passed and Royal assent
granted.

85, The Committes waes informed that the Department of the
Treesury amended Treasury Direction 16/23 on 26 August 1976,

The bDirection has besn clarified to provide that departments need
not make application for warrant avthority in respect of moneys
required under a Special Appropriation covered by existing
legislation and shouwn in Teble 7 of the Estimates of Receipts

and Expenditure. Howsver, where existing legislation is
being amended or new legislation is pending, dsepartments should
make application for the amount of warrant euthority raquired

as soon as the relevent Act has come into effect.

Qs. 485
to 489

Exhibit
165/4,
Committes
File
1975/3 and
Q. 470



- 38 -

86. The Treasury Direction now readss Treasury
Diraction
"arrant Authority 16/23

23. Before the commencement of each financial year
departments should make application (in duplicate)
for warrant authority for estimated annual
requirements under Refunds of Revenue and Loan
Appropriations and for expenditure chargesble
directly to; or required to be covered temporarily
by, the appropriation "Advance to the Treasurer!,
pending recovery. It will not bs nocessary to
make application for warrant asuthority in respect
of moneys appropriated by the annual Appropriation
Acts, nor will an application be necessary for
amounts shown for Special Appropriations of exist-
ing legislation 4in Table 7 of ths Lstimates of
Receipts and Summary of Estimated Expenditure,
Where existing legislation is to be amended or
new legislation is pending, departments should

make application for the amounts required as
goon_as_the relsvant Act has come into effect!

817, With regard to the expenditure. of $6,048,024 without £xhibit
Governor-Genaralts warrant, the Department confirmed that it had 165/%
not obtainsd a warrant authority from the Department of the

Treasury for ths expenditure in question. Notwithstanding the

fajilure to obtain warrant authority, warrant advice No. €0.20

was issued by the Department's Central Offics, Melbourne on 2 April

1975, for the amount of §10m. (i.s. the full amount appropriated

under the Act for payment during 1974-75).

as. The Conmittee wae informad that in accordance with Exhibit
Treasury Direction 17/2 departmental procsduras provide for a ;g?/gsgn:o
warrant control register which reconds wsrzent sutharities 482 and 484

raceived and the details of warrant advices issued. Each item is
listed on a separate page of the register. A running total is
kept of the warrant advices and at no time should the total of all
warrant advices excesd the smount of the warrant authoritiss.

The Warrant Control Officer in the Central Office at Melbourne is
the only departmental officar who deals with the Department of



- 39 -

the Treasury on matters of warrants. Treasury Direction 17/2
states that:

"Warrant Authority

Regulation 90 providss that expenditurs shell not
be authorized from Revenus or Loan Appropriations
until warrant authority is held. Uhen warrant
authority is issued to the head office of a
department the Authorizing Officer in that office
may apportion the warrant authority by means of
warrent advice and allocation advice (ses Directiona
34/39-63) between the various Authorizing 0fficers
and Overseas Authorizing Officers, as appropriate,
operating on the department's appropriations.
Warrant authority allocated by means of warrant
advice may be re-spportioned from time to time as
necessary, provided that tho total amount included
in the warrant authority for each eppropristion is
not exceadad. larrant advices shall be given a
numerical sequence in respect of each Authorizing
0fficer, A warrant advice shall spply with egual
force and effect as a warrant authority".

89. The Department explained that during the period concerned Gs. 480, 500,
the Central 0ffice of the former Department of Housing and :gg’ 536 end

Construction was in three locations, Melbourne, Canberra and
Sydney. The Melbourne Dffice dealt with the Department of the
Treasury on mattors rolating to warrant authority and issued
warrant advices to Authorizing Officers at various locations
dncluding Central Dffice, Lanbsrra,  The Warrant Control Officer
(Clerk Class 6) is responsible for the issuing of warrant advices

to the Authorizing Officers. He ie assisted by a Clerk Class 2/3
who maintains a warrant control register. A Senior Finasnce Officer
(Clerk Class 9) is rasponsible for the supervision of the work of
the Warrant Control Dfficer.

90. The Department stated in its defence that there had besn Exhibit

65,
oxtenuating circumstances in that this wes the first year of ;a./:ag?d491
opsration of the joint Department and the section concerned had and 532

not dealt with spacial sppropriations previously. The Departmant



- 40 -

stated that prior to the case in question, the control system had
operated successfully for many ysars despite the complexity and
volume of warrant transactions involved. This is illustrated

by departmental statistics which show that during 1974-75 the
Department processed expenditure through 20 Authorizing 0fficers
under more than 200 heads of expenditure and that on 2 April 1975,
the day of issue of warrant advice C0.20, the Warrant Control
Officer issued some 50 warrant advice variations covering both new
allocations and adjustments to existing allocations.

91, The Committes was informed that the Queensland Housing 0s. 526 to
Commiseion in a letter dated 10 January 1975 asked the Department 528
for funds covering 8 schemss that the Commission. proposed to build

with grants undsr the States Grants (Duellings for Pensicners) Act

1974. The Minister approved thres of the schemes, but in oxder

to satisfy himself that the costs were reasonable and that there

was a demonstrated need for these schemes, more information was

sought on the othsr five. The last of the additional
information requested was submitted to the Minister on 10 March 1975.
The Minister approved the remaining S schemes on 13 March 1975, and
becauss two months had already passed since the Queensland Housing
Commission claim for expsnditure had been received the matter was
considersd urgent and the Authorizing Officer in the Dspartment was
requested to ask for payment on the semes day.

92. The witness for the Department of Construction told the Qs. 491 to
Committee that in a case where the Department does not hold a

warrant authority and payments have to be mst, the Ospartment

would normally epproach Treasury for an appropriate warrant authority

to cover the intended. expenditure.

93. The Committes was informed that although the first claim Eggjgit 4
1
for payment undsr the States Grants {Dusllings for Pensioners) as. Aginto

Act was certified for payment on 25 March 1975, the Department 493 and 526



- 41 -

did not becoms awars of the irregularity until August 1975 when

the Auditor-General directed the Department!s attention to it. Ths
Dspartmant stated in its submission that although it could not be
established with any certainty, it wes reasonable to conclude that

the Warrant Control Officer at Central Office, Melbourne issuad

the warrant advice in response to a telephone request from the
Authorizing\officar at Central Office, Canberra, uhen the latter
received the first claim for payment shortly befors 18 March 1975.
The Department stated that the Warrant Control 0fficer was awars

of the established procedures for the issue of warrant advices, and that
thoy were to be iasued only to the extent coversd by warrant
authority. In ths cass in question he could not recollect the
circumstances whereby he issued warrant advice €0.20 without covering
warrant authority bwt concluded that the advice was issued only after
he had made e telephone request to the Department of the Treasury

to obtaln the warrant authority end satisfied himeelf that this would
be forthcoming.

- 94, The witness for the Department, in arder to demonstrate that
it was normal procedure for the Werrant Control Officer to approach
Treasury, stated that the same circumstances occurred in August 1975
in respect of the 1975-76 payments under the Act when ths Department
again did not have the r y warrant authority to settle the
payment of a claim, In this case the Department sent a Telex
message to the Treasury requesting the issue of a werrant authority sc
that warrant advice could be issued. The witnesa felt that it was
logical to conclude that a telephone call was made in the previous

year undar similar circumstances. Howsver, the Committes was told
that there was no direct evidance to substantiate the claim that
the Warrant Control Officer had made a telephone request to the
Department of the Treasury to obtain the warrant authority numbsf.

95, The Department informed the Committes that in cases of
urgent payments it would not be unusual for a telephone raquest to
be made from the Central Office, Canbsrra to the Dspartment's

gs. 498,
529 and
541

Qs. 494
to 496
and 499



- 42 -

0ffice in Melbourne to obtein a warrant advice numbsr. The sube
sequent isaue of the actual warrant edvice would confirm the orel
transactions.

96. The Treasury Observar (Mr Finch) statad that although Qs. 498,
numercus telephone calls seeking information concerning warrant gg; and

authorities are mads to the clerk who issues warrant authorities,
it is not poseible to obtain a warrant authority by telephona.

Any request for a warrant authority has to be made in writing,
although a Telex would be ptabls. A uritten request
for a warrant authority would be passed doun from the policy
division of tha Treasury with its recommendations to the Budget
Saction which controls the issue of the authorities. Before

the warrant authority is issued a firm recommendation is made in
writing by one Chief Finance Officer and a written epproval obteined
from another,

97. Mr Finch gaid that it wes quitse legitimate and a very Q. 501
common occurrence to seek a warrant authority number by telephone,

once the warrant authority had been issued. No records of such

telephone calls are kept by the Treasury. The Degpartment stated

that in casgs of need for urgent payments a request by telsphone

for a warrant authority number was not unusual.

a8, Tha Treasury Observer was asked when did his Department Q. 545
first bscome aware that a warrant authority for the expenditure

had not baen issued. He stated there wes evidence to show that

the clerk in tha Treasury responsible for the preperation of the

T ts Finance Stat 't for submission to the Auditor-

General at the pnd of the financial ysar and who controls the

Governan-Ganaralfs Warrants noticed that there wes some expend-

iture without warrant., Howsvar, no action was taken until early

in August 1975, uhen the Ospartment came to the Treasury for ths issue
of some warrant authoritiss for the 1975-76 financial year. It was



- 43 -

oxplained to the Committes that during the period the Minister's
Datermination was being obtained, Treasury issusd some $3.2m.
from the Troasursr's Advance to enable the Department to maks

paymenta.
99, The Committes was informed that elthough the Departmant Exh}hit
165/4,
considered the control procedures as adequate, as a result of the Committes
irregularity snd departmental investigations, action had been File
taken to introduce additional internal controls in an ;::Ség.
endeavour toc ensure that the procedures are followed without 491, 531,
exception, A set of detailad warrant control procedures has g:g’aggs’
besn issued to the Warrant Control 0fficer, and an independent 549 to
556

chack is now carried out of the entries in the warrant control
vegister and the Warrent Control Officer is required to initial
the actual register entries so that_they can be identified.
Details of requests for warrant by telephons have to be andorsaed
in writing by ths Warrant Control Officer.

Conelusions

100. As the 1974~75 year wae apparently the first year that
Treasury had not automatically obtainad Governor-General's Warrant

and issued warrent authorities for what appear to be achemes

operating under similar lsgislation, ths Committes beliaves that the
Treasury should have contacted the Departmsnt to inform it of the
change in its requirements for 1974-75 and future years. The Committee,
therefore, attaches no blame to the Department for ita failure to
obtain the Ministerial Determinetion under ths Act required by the
Treasury as a pre~requisite to obtaining Governor-General's Warrant.

101. In this context the Committes notes that the Department does
not agree with the Treasury that such a Det ination is y
under the Act before warrant is issued end has sought a legal opinion




- 44 -

on this matter. The Committes wishes to be informed of the details of
this legal advice and how the problem has been rssolved.

102. Notwithstanding the Committes's commente regarding the
Treasury's lack of liaison with the Department in this matter, ths
Committee views in a very serious light the fact that the Department
failed to observe an important and fundamental principle in the control
over the expenditure of public moneys by not ensuring that warrant
authority had been issued by the Treasury befors authorising the payment
of $6,048,024 to the. States.

103. In relation to the Departmentt!s contention that a telephone
call wes made to the Tressury to obtain the reguired werrent authority
for the expenditure, the Committee would direct attention. to the Treasury
Obgerverts comment that aepplication would have to be in writing before
approval would be given and warrant authority issued.. The Committes
also considered it significant that no warrant authority number could

be quoted by the Department.

104. The Committee has noted the Department's statement that although
the control system then in use had operated successfully for many years,

it has introduced additional internal control procedures to ensure that

as far as possible a similar srror will not occur again.



»

- 45 -

CHARTER 4

THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE
Australian Governmant Clothing Factory -
Production and Ssle of Civilian Clgthing

105. In paragraph 3.11.5 of his Report for 1974-75 tha Auditor-
General had commented on some Fnaatiafsctory features relating to

the unauthorised production by the Australian Government Clothing
Factory of a rangs of civilian clothing for sale to the public through
commgrcial cutlets and to departmental staff./ The Audit sxéminatinn
had disclosed a number of unsatisfactory features including the folloue

ing:
« Stocke raceived from the Factory were not verified
+ Officers received and handled cash without proper
authority
« Proceeds were benked in an unauthorised bank account
« Daily takings uere not reconciled with cash register
controls
. Adequate security arrangements were not provided for
cash held overnight and during weekends
. Adequate security for stocks on hand was not
provided
. Salaes to staff did not conform to Treasury Dirsctions
106, The Committes was informed that the Factoryt!s production

of civilian clothing was noticed by an Inspector from the Auditor-
General's 0ffice during a routine audit inspection in April 1974,
The Factory Manager was approached by the Auditor and questioned
as to his authority to carry out this production. As a

result of the Audit inquiry the Minister, in June 1974, sought
specific legal advice as to uwhether he had the nscessary authaority
to authorise production of this nature.

107, The Dapartment stated that on the initiative of the then
Manager of the Factory, the production of a range of civilian
clothing commenced in March 1974. At that time the Factory had
an insufficlent workload to maintain continuous employment of its
total staff and & policy of non-retrenchment of staff, It wae
explained to the Committee that staff which would otherwise have
besn idle was engaged upon the production of civilian clothing.

P.P. 186
of 1978

Q. 312

Exhibit
165/3 and
Qs. 652
and 653



- 46 ~

108. The Committee was informed that the production of items
of civilian clothing was within the terms of government policy
relating to manufacturing at the Factory and met the

raquirements of the 1949 Supply and Dsvelopment Regulations.
However, the particular work undertaken was contrary to policy
directives issued in 1969 and 1971 to 2l) managsrs on the subject
of carrying out commercial work. These directives stated that
unless there were special circumstances such as retaining essential
production skills of defence significance, commercial work is not
to be solicited and should be restricted to that which private
industry is unabls or unwilling to undertake at the time, The
directive also stated that where the nature of the work or ths type
of industry likely to be involved is considered sensitive because

of expected reaction by private industry, advice should be forwarded

to the Secretary of the Department of the action proposed to be
taken to tendsr for commercial work of tha typs concerned.

109, The Committee was told that Supply and Development
Regulation 42 states that a manager shall have authority in
relation to any undertaking under his charge to incur expenditure
within such limits for supplies or services as ars dstermined by
theMinister in connection with the maintenance and operation of the
undertaking. The Audit Cbserver, Mr Parker, stated that on the
other hand, Regulation 9 of the same Statutory Rules states that
the Minister may authorise ths carrying out of such work and
undertekings and the exscution of such contracts and agresments

as are necessary or expedient in the interasts of defence.

110. The Committee was informed that ths Manager's delegation
to incur expenditure on non-capital items was limited to ghe
authority that is placed with the Factory through funded crders
and capital expenditure was limited to $2,000, 1t

was stated that the Manager of the Factory departed from policy
in that he engaged the Factory on the production of goods for

Qs. 248,
312 end
590

Q8,312 and
373

Qs. 242 to
244, 294 to
296, 371,
372,

594 and 595



- 47 -

which there wes no spacific order. The Manager was apparently under
the impreseion that he would be able to asll the production of these
items and recover the costs without having a spscific order or direction
from the Department. The witness for the Department stated that the
Manager should have sought sppraval te embark upon production of a

range of materials for stock as he did not have the authority to do so
on his own initiative. The witness folt that as funds were being
expended on this type of production, the Manager should have ensured that
it wes acceptable to the Department. The Committee was informed that
no discussions were held betwesh the Factory and the Regional Dffice
before production of the civilian clothing was commenced.

M. The Committee was informed that asrising from information Qs. 259
furnished by the Chairman of a firm which was negotiating with the :zg 260
Clothing Factory for the printing of motifs on garments, and follow- Committee
ing investigation by the Commonusalth Police, the Manager and the ﬁ;ég/s
Assistant Menager of the Clothing Factory were charged on 8 Octaobsr

1975 with attempting to obtain a bribe contrery to section 73(1) of

the Crimes Act 1914-1975. The offences were alleged to have occurred

betwgen 1 August 1975 and 2 October 1975. Following the laying of the

charges, the Permanent Head of the Department on 8 Dctobar 1975 sus-—

pended both officers pursuant to section 62 of the Public Service

Act 1922-1975. The two officers concerned thersupon tendered their

resignations and these were accepted by the Permanent Head with

effect from clese of business on 10 October 1975. .

112, The defendants appsared before the Melbourns Magistrates Committee
Court on 12 November 1975, The casea were found proven and each was :;#g/s

discharged on entering into a2 recognizance in the sum of $500 to be
of good behaviour for thres yeers and to coms up for conviction

and sentence if called under section 198 of the Crimes Act 1914-1975.
Because of the circumstances the Committes did not examine the
former Manager or Assistant Managar.



- 48 -

113, The Department was unable to tell the Committee if an Qs. 299,
attempt uas meds by the Factory mansgement to assess the marketing 500 and 302
possibilities of the goods before the production was commenced.

The witness for the Department stated that it was aessumed that the

former Manager expscted that there would be a market far the goods.

Evidence was presented to the Committee. which showed that the then

Manager, at the latter end of the period during which the goods were

being manufactured, had contacted organisations such as the Victorian

Postal Institute and the Australian Services Canteen Organisation,

but the approaches were unsuccessful except for ons limited sale.

114, The Committes was informed that on 6 May 1974 the Exhibit

Oepartment s Principal Executive Officer on & routine visit to the SSS/gB;ngﬁd

Clothing Factory became sware for the first time of ths Factory 407 to 413
and

Manager's action in regard to the manufacture of garments for Committes
retail selling. He notified the Controllar, Munitions Supply File 1975/3
of this situation on 7 May 1974, including advice to the effect

that the Manager intended to commence retail selling on Saturday,

16 May, in an annexe attached te the Cantesn of the. Factory.

The Controller on 7 May 1974 despatched the following teleprinter

message:

"Your efforts toobtain commercial orders apprecistsd
but difficulties are foresesn in manufacture for
retail sale unless necessary approvals are first

+ obtained. Pending advice from me that these approvals
have been obtainsd you are not repeat not to proceed
with proposed retail sellingf.

On 3 June 1974 the Department obtained the Ministerts retrospective
approval to complete the work but not to expand any further.

118, The Cammittes was told that the Clothing Factory is grouped Qs. 222,
organisationally within the Munitions Supply Division of the Department ggg’tgsgéﬁ
2

and that tha Factary Manager through the Daputy Contraller of Munitlons 401 and 402
Supply is responsible to the Controller Munitions Supply, who in

turn is responsible to the Permanent Head of the Department for the

managemant of the Munitions Supply Factories.



- 49 -

116. The Controller of Munitions Supply stated that until Qs. 387,
7 May 1974, he was unaware of the situation. He also. stated ggg and

that provided the Minister agrees, section 42(1)(a) of tha Supply
and Development Act allows the Manager to exerciss the prerogative
of undertaking work of this nature. He beligved that it was an
error of judgement on the part of the former Manager in not seek—
ing Ministerial approval as a prerequisite to commencing the
manufacture of civilian clothing for retail selling without
customerts orders.

17. The Committee was informed that the Munitions Supply Qs. 399,

Division was being continually advised of the overall employment 2;2 t26:20
’

situation at its factories. The then Manager of the Clothing and 665

Factory had, in January 1974, indicatsd to the Depertment its
requirement for more work. Consequently the Department had

sought advance information from the Service Departments regarding
their ordering patterns for the ensuing period. Howsver, this action
was not able to improve the immsdiate workload situation. The
Committes wae told that the question of workloads in government
factories had been a problem for 5 or 6 years.

118. The Department informsd the Committee that Ministerial Exhibit
approval was obtained on 13 August 1974 to engags in retail ;gs/gngd
selling to factory employees in a shop set up in the Factory 334 and 670

cantesn, The Department stated in its submission that after
several weeks of selling operations st the Factory, it became
apparent that there was little likslihood of tha stock being clearsd
by this mesns, at least for a considerable period of time. The
Regional Director volunteered to augment the selling rate by
arranging selling at the Regional Office, to reach a wider range

of potential customers within the Department. This offer was
acceptsd and stocks were moved from the Factory, with selling
commencing on 6 September 1974, Selling ceased at the Regional
0ffice on 8 October 1974.



- 50 -

119. The Department in commenting on the observation in. the
Auditor-General's Report that stock received from the factory uas
nat verifisd stated that this was a conscious decision by the
Ragional Director having regard to -

a) the purpose of extending the selling opaeration
from the Factory to the Regional 0ffice was to
boost the conversion of manufactured stock to
cash, and therefore reduce the holdings of
stocks which were proving difficult to sell,

b) the goods were being handled within the Dapart-
ment (bstween the Factory and the Regional
0ffice) and it was assumed that deliveries from
the Factory would be accurately rscorded on
delivery vouchers and could be accepted.
Furthermore, it was assumsd that any discrepancy
could be investigatsd using the basic Factory
records of production and stock,

c) the selling at Jensen House was plannad to be
carried out in a reasonably securs area. The
building is secured during silent hours and
guarded by tummonwaslth Polica. The selling area
was located in the basement and segregated fram
the adjoining cafeteria by curtains.

d) the cost of providing staff effort to satablish
and maintain detailed records of receipts of
goods and subsequent transactions, was conaidered
unwarranted having regard to the potentisl level
of sales, and the location of the sale.

120, The Committee was informed that duringoffice hours the sslling
area was supsrvised by one or both of the selling officers. During
silent hours, access could be gained by cleanirg staff in the building
or any one of the few people working overtime. Housver, any

of these people would be obliged to leave the building under super-
vision of ths polics who had besn made aware of the activity and

asked to both patrol the selling area and exercise their guarding role
in the knowledge of the existence of the stocks, The witness for the
Department stated that it sesmsd inconceivable that ths missing
garments could have disappeared from the Regional Office. The witness

Exhibit
165/3 and
Q. 341

Exhibit 165/3
and 0s, 343,

344, 348 and

361



- 5 =

seid that investigations carried out by the Department's Internal
Audit Section and the police had bsen unable to reveal hou the
discrepancies occurred. The Dspartment stated that the security
arrangements made were judged to be adequate. An alternative arrange-
ment would have been to erect secure partitions, the cost of which
was not considered justified.

AN
121, The witness stated that if the Department esver enterad inta
such a sale again, it would certainly take advantage of the experience
gained. However, it was pointed out that the introduction of more
controls would increase the operating costs. A witness was of the
opinion that in this particular exercise $3,000 worth of cash was
recovered which would prebably have remained in stock at the Clothing
Factory and with changes in fashien, would have been mors difficult to
sell, The Committee was informed that the prices charged wers com-
parable with some of the warehouses and retailers in Melbourne.

122. With regard to cash being received and handled without
proper authority, the Department stated that the two officers did so
in a spirit of co-operation and desire to assist the Department in
selling the otherwise surplus stock, as well as participate in an
activity which could have a welfars benefit to ths staff at the
Regional Office. The Department admitted that it was in error in not
having appointed the two officers concerned as Collectors of Public
Moneys. The Committee was also told that the two officers, who
were employed by the Department's Contracts Branch, devoted their
full time on this selling exercise, with the exception of handling
odd queries that may have come in from business not completed before
the sale commenced.

123, The Treasury Observer, Mr Finch, told the Committes that
thers is very little involved in having. psople appointed as Collectors
of Public Moneys. The Diractor, Sub-Treasury, Mslbourne has a dele-
gation to appoint Collectors of Public Moneys, and as the officers
concerned were handling public moneys such an approach should have

been mads. Had this bsen done instructions concerning the hendling and
banking of the receipts would have been given and a number of problems
that arose in this area could have been avoided.

Qs. 345 to
347

Exhibit
165/3 and
Gs. 349,
352, 650
and 651

Qs. 356 to
359



-52 -

124, The witness for the Department stated that he was under the
impression that even if a Collector of Public Monsys had besn
sppointed it would have made little difference to the consequences.
The Collector would have received the cash and the money

would have gone through the Commonweslth bank account rather than a
private bank account. However, the Collector would not have been
responsible for cperating the cash register, only to collect ths cash

raceived from salaes.

125.. The witngss for the Department stated that the main concern
for the Department at the time was to sell the stocks as quickly as
possible. It was considered that the officers concernad, who were
from the contracts area in the Department, were best suited for the
purpose of selling the clothing. The witness stated that if officers
from the finence arsa had been used for the eelling operation,
financial controls would have been instituted but probably the volume
of sales would have been less.

126. fegarding the banking of proceeds in an unauthorised bank
account the Committee was informed that the officers concernsd with
the sales were instructed to bank cash from sales regularly, on the
understanding that intersst accruing from the deposits could be paid
to the Department's Social Club. Thie had some attraction to the
officers concerned as both were interested in the socisl and welfare
activities of the Regional Office. An official departmental bank
account was not established but a bank savings account was used. As
the sale coversd a limited period only, the intersest involved
amounted to approximately $3 which was offset by bank charges of $2.
The Treasury Observer, Mr Finch, and the Observer from the Auditor-~
General's Office both agreed that the opening of a private bank
aceount clearly contravensd section 18 of the Audit Act., The
Treasury Observer informed the Committes that despite the small
amount an important principle is involved and Treasury will be sesking
to have the interest recovered and paid into the Consolidated
Revenua Fund.

Q. 368

Qs. 350 to
355

Exhibit

165/3 and

Qs. 373 to
377



- 53 -

127. With regard to the daily takinge not baing reconciled with Exhibit
cash register controle, the Committee was informed that a cash ;:5/§7gngo
register was installed primarily to issue receipts to buyers, end 383

gscondly, to hold cash takings. The two officers experienced
difficulty in opsrating the register and did not uss it as a control
on sales. The tapes in the machine jammed frequently and individual
sales were registered more than once if ths register did not issue a
receipt in the first instance, so the cash register tapes, {all of
which are available) uere not an accurate record of sales. The
control of sales was exercised by retaining tickets from garments
sold, and the intention was to reconcile the total of these tickets
to the cash received from sales, and, in turn, to bankings. The
Committes was told that the value of sales in accordance with the
amounts shown on garment tickets retained was $9,261, whilat cash
banked amounted only to $9,280. The witness for the Department was
unable to explain the reason for the variation.

128, In relation to the failure to provide adequate security £xhibit
arrangements for cesh held overnight, the Committee was told that ;Ss/ga:ngnd
cash held after banking, which usually comprised & cash float of 385

about $20, plus takings from sales made after bank trading hours,
(although banking was not possible every day due to selling activity)
was stored in a security cabinet on the 3rd floor of' Jensen House

in an office next to that of the Regional Director. The cabinet was
accassible to normal users, and the use of the cabinet to

hold cash from the sale of the clothing was known to them. The
cabinet was secured at close of businsss each day, and opensd each
working morning, i.e. it was secured during "silent" hours. Tha
arrangements were considersd adsquate, as access to the area is very
restricted and the cabinet provided adsquete security during "ailent"
hours. The witness, in a reply to a question, said that although sil
investigations had failed to clearly establish uhether there was a
cash or stock discrepancy, the Dapartment believed it to be the latter.

129, Regarding the Auditor-General's comments that the sales to Exhibit

staff did not conform to the Treasury Directions and that discounts ;Ssézua::

were offersd, the Department informed the Committee that no consider- 451, 458 to
459 and 561

ation had been given bsfore the sales occurred to the fact that the to 563



- 54 -

sales would contravene Treasury Directions. The witness for the
Department conceded that from the viewpoint of adhering to Treasury
Directions the Department was in srror. Howsver, it was the witnesses!
vigw that fewer sales would have been made if the Department had adhered
to the Treasury requirements. The Department stated in its submission
that the prime objective of the sales exercise was to convert the stock
to cash and the officers were encouraged to securs sales and offer minor
discounts if that was necaesssry to achieve that end.  The recorded
discounts grented amounted to 4§347. The witness wsnt on to say that it
was the view of the Department that if discounts had not been offered,
ths level of sales would have been much lower.

130, Treasury Direction 32/55’5tatae in part that the sale of
stores to an officer shall not bs permitted excopt under the following
conditiona:

a) the stores to be sold have been declared by competsnt
authority to be surplus. to dspartmental requiremsnts; and

b) no concession whatever is given in regard to price
or in any other direction, and

c) the sale is conducted by public tender or public auctisn

131. The Treasury Observer, Mr Finch, stated that an approval for
the discounting of stock to staff should have. been obtainasd by the
Department from the Secretary to the Treasury, who has the delegaticn
from the Treasurer to approve such matters. The departmental request
to Treasury would have revealed the situation and corrective action
could have been taken bsfore the sales exesrcise to staff members

commencsd.

132, The Department admitted that in this instance it had dis-
played a lack of understanding or knouledge of the Audit Act, the
Treasury Regulations aend Directions and that the officers responsible
should have been auare of them.

133, Regarding the sales of clothing from a private supplisr,
the Committes was informed that the selling officers were approached
by a firm experiencing liquidity problems, and with the approval

Q. 360

Q. 366

Exhipit

165/3 and
Q18,564 and
567 to 569

%



- 85 =

of the Regionel Director, it was agreed that the sale would include
knitted wear made available by that firm on consignment. Eighty gar-
ments out of 180 mede available were sold and the balance was returned
to the firm and no discrepancies in goods or cash were recorded. The
Social Club received $278 as a consequence. The Committes was told
that it was clearly understood et the time the arrangements were made
that if the transactions were unsuccessful, the Social Club would be
responsible for any losses incurred.

1344 The Treasury Observer commented that it is not

unusuel for departmental socisl clubs to conduct their own private
business on government property. However, clubs must ensure that
the Department should not bscome involved by handling clubs!
funds. The witness for the Department informed ths Committee
that the private sale revenues were kept separate from the

public moneys received from the sale of garments manufactured

by the Clothing factory.

135, The Committee was informed that at tha conclusion of the
selling operaticn at the Regional Dffice, and before the goods were
returned to the Factory, a stock-take was undertaken. After taking
into account unsold stock and cash, a discrepancy of $1,019 was
determined.

136, The Committee was informed that notwithstanding exhaustive
investigations by the Internal Audit Section, Commonwsalth Police,
the Department's Central Office Stores Branch and ite Central
0ffice Finance Branch, it had not been possible to dstsrmine with
certainty houw much of the deficiency could be attributed tc a loss
of cash or to a loss of stock, or how the discrepancy occurred.

The Department was of the opinion that the discrepancy arose from

a recorded loss of garments only. Howsver, that view could not
be substantiated besyond all doubt.

Qs. 565,
566 and 567

Exhibit
165/3

Exhibit
165/3 and
Qs. 575
to 587



- 56 -

137, The investigations shousd that there wesre insufficient
racords in existence to sstablish the nature of the discrepancy
with any degree of certainty. The Department stated that any
of a numbsr of coptributory factors could hsve epplied, including
the following:

1) The Factory maintains that it double checked issues
to the Regional Office and these checks were recon-
ciled to the delivery vouchars. Certainly, the
stocks received at the Regional Office wers not
checked for accuracy of receipt, and the situation
was further confused by -

a) a consignment (valued at $638) on 24 Sept—
ember 1974, was not acquitted by the
Regional Office.

b) tuwo consignments (valued at $315) on 11 and
12 September, were ecquitted by Factory
staff temporarily located at the Repional
Office.

c) two consignments (valued at $10,199) on
17 and 18 September, were the subject of
delivery vouchers preparsd by the Factory
and issued aefter the deliveriss (and
acguitted by the Regional Dffice).

d) the guantity discrepancies being a mixture
of deficiencies and surpluses.

2) The cash register did not provide a control of cash
sales, and the tapes from the register could not be
used to reach any positive conclusions regarding
the lovel of sales.

3) The use of garment tickets as a cantrol of sales. could
not be effectively exercised as such, as it. proved
impossible to establish whether or not thers were
missing garment tickets, because records at the Factory
mixed the tickets applicable to the Factory and
Regional Office sales, and a number of tickets bacams

Exhibit
165/3 and
Qs. 579
to 587

detached from unsold garments as a conssquence of handling.

4) The only valid input to the investigations was the stock
returned to the Factory which was the subject of a stock
check. However, this asssssment, when related to the
stated issues from the Factory, and cash on hand, merely
established the level of a discrepancy.



-57 =

138, The Departmant stated that uith the benefit of hindsight,
it is now clear that the sales conducted at Jensen House had many
unsatisfactory aspects, particularly from an accounting and internal
control point of view, but thers is no evidence of any offance,
committed by any person or persons involved, warranting action by the
Commonweslth Police. The various investigations have revealed no
reason for doubting the honesty of the officers concernsd and the
Department has concluded that they did not contribute to the
daeficisency.

139, The Department in its submission also stated that the unusual
nature and location of this once-only sale were ths main reessons for
the absence of the normal internal control measures. It was also
gstated that had tha Ospartment not proceseded to ssll stacks at the
Regional 0ffice the Clothing Factory would still be holding those
stocks now. The Department believes, therefore, that the sale
venture was effective in liquidating a considerable quantity of stock.
furthermors, it was stated that had the additional cost besn incurred
of providing a more secure area for the sale and allocating extra
staff to the task, the cost would have bean more than the amount of
the recorded discrepancy.

148, The Committes was informed that during the financial year
1975-76 sales of finished articles to employees have continued

and stocks on hand have been reduced from $17,628 to $11,727 and
unused material from $7,942 to $3,077 by use in other production.
Approval has been given to dispose of the remaining stocks of
finished garments and unused materials by public tender.

Exhibit
165/3

Exhibit
165/3

P.R. 225
of 1976
and 0.588



- 58 =

Conclusions

141, The gvidence shous that the production of the particular
civilian clothing mentioned by the Auditor-Gensrsl in his report was
improperly authoriesed by the Manager as it uwas not covered by a
specific funded order or otherwise authorissd by the Minister in
accordance with Govarnment poliey. The decision of the Manager was
also contrary to policy directions issued in 1969 and 1971 to all
managers. on this particular subject.

142, It is the Cammitise's view that there was no excuse for the
Manager taking this course despite the pressures to maintain an
appropriate workload at the Factory. The Committes belisves that the
decision was of sufficient importance to warrant an approach to the
Central Office of the Department and through that 0ffice to the Minister
for the necessary aspproval. In other circumstances ths Committee
would have expectsd the Department to have taken disciplinary action
against the Manager for not complying with the policy directions. The
Committee considers that if it has not already dons so, the Department
should direct the attention of all factory managers to this particular
breach of the policy directions and stress the need for their strict
observance.

143, In relation to the arrangsmente made for selling ths manufactured
garments at Jensen House, it is the Committes's view that ths officer

or officers who approved those arrangsments and the officars conducting
the sales should have been aware of the legislativs provisions covering
the control of public monsys and stores and ensuraed that they wsre
followed. In this cantext the Committes would direct the attention

of the Department to Treasury Regulation 132 which states that

every Chief Officer should ensurs that tha provisions of the Audit

Act and Traasury Regulations are complied with so far as they cancern

the officers under his control.

144, The Committee takes a very serious visw of the fact that experienced

officers in tha Department were apparently unauare of some extremsly



- 59 =

important principles incorporated in the Audit Act, Treasury
Regulations and Treasury Directions for the control of public
monsys and storss.

145, Although the Committee appreciates that the main objective

of the Dapartment at thet stage was to convert the stock of manufactured
garments to cash, the Committes cannot agree that the methods used

were justifiad. The Committes belisves that the Department should

have followed the procedures leid down in the legislation.

In this particular case the Department did not follow proper procedures
for banking Commonwealth monsys or for recording and meintaining
adequate control over stock, sales and cash roceived.

146. It appears to the Committes that it would not have taken a

great deal of additionel staff effort toc have checked stocks of clothing
on arrival from the Factory to form a firm basis for the transactions

to follow or to have instituted periodic reconciliations of sales with
cash on hand. The Comnittes is not convinced that the institution

of basic financial controls would have seriously affected the volume

of sales.

147. The Committee notes that there wera no discrepancies in cash

or clothing relating to the sales of knitwear provided on consignment
by a private supplier and assumes that tha control over sales in

this private selling operation was superior to the control exercised

over the Factory-made clothing.

148, For and on behalf of the Committasa,

David M. Connol}y
Chairman

e
M.3. Talbarg
Sacretary

Joint Committes of Public Accounts
Parliament House
Canberra

8 September 1977



- 60 =

APPENDIX A

AUDIT ACT 1909

Section 32

(1) Where it epp to the T that an emount of money,
being money lawfully aveilable for expenditure by virtue of an eppropri-
ation of the Consolidated Revenue Fund or of the Loan Fund, will be
required. to be draun from the Commonwealth Public Account for expenditure
in respect of services or purposes for which that appropriation was made,
he may notify the Auditer-General accordingly by instrument under his hand
in accordance with form 1 in the Second Schedule to this Act.

(2) Upon receipt of the imstrument, the Auditor-General shall
consider whaether the amount is lawfully available by virtue of that
appropriation for expenditure in respect of those services or purposes.

(3) 1If the Auditor-General is satisfied that the amount is so
lawfully svailable, he shall -

(a) oive a cortificate in relation to ths amount by writing
under his hand in accordance with Form 2 in the Second
Schedule to this Act; and

(b) return the instrument and certificate to the Treasurer.

(4) If the Auditor-General is not so sstisfied, he shall not
give such a certificate but shall -

(a) state in writing the amount or amounts considered by him
to be not so lawfully available and the grounds on which
he considers that amount or those amounts to be not so
lawfully available; and

(b) return the instrument and the statement to the Treasurer.

Where the Auditor-General has given a certificate undar this
section in relation to an amount specified, in relation to an appropriation,
in an instrument prepared by the Treasurar under this ssction, the
Governor-General may issue to the Treasurer a warrant under his hand in
accordance with Form 3 in the Sscond Schedule to this Act authorizing
the drawing of that amount from the Commonwealth Public Account for
expenditure 4n acgordance with that appropriation in respect of the
services or purposes referred to in the instrumsnt.

(6) The Governor-General may issue a warrant to the Treasurer
under the last preceding sub~section without obtaining the advice of the
Executive Council.

(7) strict compliance with a form roferred to in this section
is not required and substantial compliance is sufficient.



-6 -

(8) A reference in this section to the Auditor-General shall,
if the Auditor-Gensral has, by instrument under his hand, appointed &
person to act on his bshalf for the purposes of this section, bs read as
a reference to the person sc appointed.

s () (O



MR PRESIDENT,

ON BEHALF OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS I PRESENT

THE 165TH REPORT. I SEEK LEAVE TO MAKE A STATEMENT

(WHEN LEAVE HAS BEEN GRANTED)

THE 165TH REPORT RELATES TO THE COMMITTEE'S INQUIRY INTO MATTERS
RAISED BY THE AUDITOR-GENERAL IN HIS REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75.
THE COMMITTEE REGRETS THE DELAY IN TASLING THIS REPORT BUT THE COMMITTEE!'S
NORMAL TIMETABLE FOR CONDUCTING THESE INQUIRIES WAS AFFECTED BY THE PRIORITY
WRICH THE COMMITTEE CONSIDERED SHOULD BE GIVEN TO THE COMPLETION OF ITS
162ND REPORT ARISING FROM ITS INQUIRY INTO THE FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS.

IN THIS INQUIRY THE COMMITTEE TOOK EVIDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENTS
OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE, CONSTRUCTION AND ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND

COMMUNITY BEVELOPMENT, RELATING TO FOUR MATTERS.

REGARDING THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND COMMERCE, THE COMMITTEE
TOOK EVIDENCE ON A NUMBER OF UNSATISFACTORY FEATURES RELATING TO THE
UNAUTHORISED PRODUCTION BY THE AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT CLOTHING FACTORY OF
A RANGE OF CIVILIAN CLOTHING FOR SALE TO THE PUBLIC THROUGH COMMERCIAL
OUTLETS AND TGO DEPARTMENTAL STAFF.  THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE
PRODUCTION OF THE PARTICULAR CIVILIAN CLOTHING MENTIONED BY THE AUDITOR-
GENERAL WAS IMPROPERLY AUTHORISED BY THE MANAGER AS IT WAS NOT COVERED
BY A SPECIFIC ORDER OR AUTHORISED BY THE MINISTER IN ACCORDANCE WiTH

GOVERNMENT POLICY, THE DECISION OF THE MANAGER WAS ALSO CONTRARY TO



POLICY DIRECTIONS ISSUED IN 1969 AND 1971 TO ALL FACTORY MANAGERS ON THIS
PARTICULAR SUBJECT.  THE COMMITTEE BELIEVES THAT THE MANAGER WHO TOOK THE
DECISION ON THE PRODUCTION OF THE CIVILIAN CLOTHING SHOULD HAVE MADE
APPROACHES TO THE DEPARTMENT'S CENTRAL OFFICE AND HAD HE NOT ALREADY RESIGNED
FROM HIS POSITION AS MANAGER THE DEPARTMENT SHOULD HAVE TAKEN DISCIPLINARY
ACTION.  IN SELLING THE MANUFACTURED GARMENTS TO DEPARTMENTAL STAFF THE
COMMITTEE FOUND THAT PROPER PROCEDURES FOR BANKING COMMONWEALTH MONEYS OR
FOR RECORDING AND MAINTAINING ADEQUATE CONTROL OVER STOCK, SALES AND CASH
RECEIVED WERE NOT FOLLOWED,  THE COMMITTEE HAS EXPRESSED ITS CONCERN THAT
PROCEDURES LAIO DOUN IN LEGISLATION WERE ALSO NOT FOLLOWED AND THAT
EXPERIENCED OFFICERS IN THE DEPARTMENT WERE APPARENTLY UNAWARE OF SOME
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT PRINCIPLES INCORPORATED IN THE AUDIT ACT, FINANCE
REGULATIONS AND FINANCE BDIRECTIONS FOR THE CONTROL OF PUBLIC MONEYS AND

STORES.

EVIDENCE WAS TAKEN FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSTRUCTION IN
RELATION TO UNPRODUCTIVE EXPENDITURE OCCASIONED BY DELAYS IN THE COMPLETION
OF TWO MAJOR BUILDING PROJECTS, THE CITY SOUTH TELEPHONE EXCHANGE IN SYDNEY

AND THE WELLINGTON TELEPHONE EXCHANGE IN PERTH.

THE COMMITTEE HAS NOTED THAT THE THEN POSTMASTER GENERAL'S
DEPARTMENT MADE A DECISION TO ALTER ITS REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BUILDING OF
THE CITY SOUTH EXCHANGE AFTER THE DOCUMENTATION OF THE BUILDING HAD REACHED
AN ADVANCED STAGE. THE REVISED REQUIREMENTS CAUSED A DELAY OF APPROXIMATELY
TEN MONTHS AND RESULTED IN THE BUILDING BEING CONSTRUCTED IN A PERIOD WHEN
THE INDUSTRIAL AND ECONOMIC CLIMATE HAD ALTERED DRAMATICALLY. THE COMMITTEE

HAS EXPRESSED ITS CONCERN THAT THE ALTERATIONS TO THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING



WERE MADE TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT WHICH HAD NOT BEEN FULLY EVALUATED AND
WHICH ON EVALUATION PROVED TO BE UNSATISFACTORY. WE HAVE REASON TO BELIEVE
THAT THESE CASES ARE NOT UNIQUE IN THE COMMONWEALTH'S CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
AND THAT ALL DEPARTMENTS CONCERNED SHOULD TIGHTEN THEIR PROCEDURES TO ENSURE
THAT MONEY IS NOT WASTED ON UNNECESSARY AND EXPENSIVE ALTERATIONS.  YOUR
COMMITTEE WILL BE WATCHING THIS SITUATION CLOSELY. THE COMMITTEE HAS

ALSO EXPRESSED ITS CONCERN AT DELAYS BY THE DEPARTMENT IN TAKING ACTION TO
TERMINATE THE CONTRACT IN SPITE OF AN EXTREMELY POOR PERFORMANCE BY THE
ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR INVOLVED WITH THE PROJEET.

CONSTRUCTION OF THE WELLINGTON TELEPHONE EXCHANGE IN PERTH WAS
DELAYED WHEN SERIOUS DOUBTS WERE RAISED AS TO THE STRENGTH EFFECTIVENESS
OF THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATIONS. THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSTRUCTION HAD,
ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF A FIRM OF FOUNDATION' ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
ADOPTED A TYPE OF FOUNDATION DIFFERENT FROM THAT PREVIQUSLY USED
SUCCESSFULLY IN MOST MAJOR BUILDINGS IN PERTH. THE COMMITTEE HAS EXPRESSED
ITS CONCERN THAT THE ADEQUACY OF THE METHOD FOR THE FOUNDATIONS HAD NOT BEEN

SUFFICIENTLY VERIFIED DURING TEST PILING.

IN RELATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, THE AUDITOR-GENERAL HAD REPORTED THAT AMOUNTS TOTALLING
$6,048024 WERE PAID UNDER' THE STATES GRANTS (DWELLINGS FOR PENSIONERS) ACT
1974 ALTHOUGH ND WARRANT OF THE GOVERNOR~GENERAL HAD BEEN OBTAINED FOR THE
EXPENDITURE.  THE COMMITTEE FOUND THAT THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1974/75 UAS
APPARENTLY THE FIRST YEAR THAT THE THEN DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY HAD NOT
AUTOMATICALLY OBTAINED GOVERNOR-GENERAL'S WARRANT AND ISSUED WARRANT

AUTHORITIES FOR WHAT APPEARS TO BE SCHEMES OPERATING UNDER SIMILAR



LEGISLATION.  THE COMMITTEE EXPRESSED THE VIEW THAT THE TREASURY SHOULD
HAVE CONTACTED THE DEPARTMENT TO INFORM IT OF THE CHANGE IN ITS REQUIREMENTS
FOR 1974/75 AND FUTURE YEARS.  THE COMMITTEE THEREFORE HAS ATTACHED ND BLAME
TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR ITS FAILURE TO OBTAIN MINISTERIAL DETERMINATION UNBER
THE ACT REQUIRED BY THE TREASURY AS A PRE-REQUISITE 70 OBTAINING GOVERNOR-
GENERAL'S WARRANT.  THE COMMITTEE HAS NOTED THAT THE DEPARTMENT DDES NOT
AGREE THAT SUCH A DETERMINATION IS NECESSARY UNDER THE ACT BEFORE A
WARRANT IS ISSUED AND THAT THE DEPARTMENT HAS SOUGHT A LEGAL ORINION ON

THE MATTER.,  HOWEVER, THE COMMITTEE HAS EXPRESSED ITS CONCERN THAT THE
DEPARTMENT FAILED TO OBSERVE AN IMPORTANT AND FUNDAMENTAL BRINCIPLE IN

THE CONTROL OVER' THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC MONEYS BY NOT ENSURING THAT
WARRANT AUTHORITY HAD BEEN ISSUED BY THE TREASURY BEFORE AUTHORISING THE

PAYMENT.

I COMMEND THE REPORT TO HONDURABLE SENATORS.



